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86 KING PHILIP'S WAR. 

fail of issue, the property goes to his cousin William Paige, of 
London, England. His wife Anna was a granddaughter of Capt. 
Robert Keayne and a niece of Gov. Joseph Dudley. Her first 
husband was Edward Lane. 

The following are the credits for his men in this campaign : 

August 23d 1675 Picard. 02 00 00 
John Ballard. 02 00 00 

_John 
Daniel Wycom. 02 00 00 

John Breid. 02 00 00 William Reeves. 02 00 00 
Samuel Moore. 02 02 00 Nicholas Manning. 02 08 00 

Sept. 3d John Whipple, Lieut. - 05 00 00 
Samuel Giddings. 02 00 00 Francis Young. — 02 00 00 
Joseph Proctor. 02 00 00 Ephraim Fellows. 02 00 00 
Nathaniel Engersell. 02 00 00 James Hoult. 02 00 00 
William Osborn. 02 00 00 Joseph Safford. 02 00 00 
Lawrence Hart. 02 00 00 Thomas Newman. 02 00 00 
Joseph Needham. 02 00 00 Uzall Wardall. 02 00 00 
Nicholas Paige, Capt. 08 00 00 Daniel Wilkins. 02 00 00 
Francis Coard. 02 00 00 Samuel Sillesbie. 02 00 00 
Enoch Lawrence. 02 00 00 William Due. 02 00 00 
Benjamin Wilkins. 02 00 00 William Curtis. 02 00 00 

./Thomas Noyce, Cornet. 04 00 00 Daniel Welcom. 02 00 00 
James Ford. 02 00 00 Thomas Albey. 02 00 00 
Ezekiel Mighill. 02 00 00 Mark Hescall. 02 00 00 
Thomas Tharly. 02 00 00 

Thomas Noyce, of Newbury, was chosen, 1683, Capt. of the 
second Newbury company. 

John Whipple, appointed Cornet of Ipswich Troop in 1663, 
and then said to be " son of Elder Whiple." He was captain 
of a special Troop, Feb. 1675-6. 

rv. 

MAJOR THOMAS SAVAGE AND THE FORCES 
UNDER HIM. 

MAJOR THOMAS SAVAGE was born in Taunton, Somer-
set Co., England, son of William Savage. Came in the 

Planter" to Boston, April, 1635, aged 27., Admitted- freeman 
in May following ; was an original member of the Artillery Com-
pany, and was chosen its captain in 1651, and several times 
afterwards. He married Faith, daughter of William and Ann 
Hutchinson, in 1637, and for sharing the views of Ann and her 
brother-in-law, Rev. John Wheelwright, he was disarmed by the 
Court, and joined with Coddington and others in the purchase of 
Rhode Island, whither he removed in 1638, but returned the 
same year. By his wife Faith he had seven children between 
1638 and 1652. Faith died February 20, 1652, and the following 
September he married Mary Symmes, daughter of Rev. Zechariah, 
of Charlestown, by whom he had eleven more children. He was 
almost constantly in public office, and was especially prominent 
in all the military affairs of the town from 1651 onward. He 
was captain of 2d Boston militia company from 1652 to his death 
in 1682. 

It is the purpose, in this chapter, to give as fully as possible 
the operations under Major Savage, and facts connected with this 
Mt. Hope campaign, and the names of men serving with him not 
previously mentioned, so that our account of the campaign may 
be considered complete. Some details of the opening prepara-
tions are here given, as being rather connected with the move-
ments of the general force than separate companies. 

It will be remembered that the first actual attack of Philip was 
upon those people of Swansey who lived nearest to him. An 
account of this attack was sent to the Massachusetts Council 
by Gov. Josiah Winslow of Marshfield. His letter is in Mass. 
Archives, vol. 67, page 202, dated June 21st, and says the attack 
was made on the day before, and asks the Massachusetts Colony 
for aid only in protecting them from the alliance of Philip with 
the Narraganset and Nipmuck' Indians, which tribes are within 

The term Nipmuck or Ilipnet, is used here and elsewhere often, as if including the Quabaugs, 
Nasbaways, \Vabbaquassets, Poeomptucks, and others. 
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THE EXPEDITION TO CANADA IN 169o. 133 • 

some who to make themselves faultless lay the fault upon him, which might 
he easily evinced to a national man. We killed of the French at our com-
ing ashore above thirty, as some, who have made a computation of what 
they saw in several places lay dead, say. We lay not far from the shore, 
and the General sent his boat ashore with an old french woman to treat 
about change of prisoners, which we did, and changed 17 we had taken, 
for 17 english prisoners that had been with them a pretty while. Our 
prisoners informed us of the truth of the quality of men in the town, as is 
above ; and that if we had gone over the river, we had certainly been dis-
troyed ; so that I looked there was a Providence of God in it ; yet if they 
had send ammunition and provision we had certainly been with them. 

TIMM AS SAVAGE. 

MAJOR THOMAS SAVAGE. 

Major Thomas Savage was born and baptized in Boston, t7 
May, 164o, a son of Major Thomas and Faith (Hutchinson) 
Savage, a grandson of the famous Ann Hutchinson. He married 
about 1664 Elizabeth, daughter of Joshua Scottow. He became 
a member of the Ancient and Honorable Artillery Company 
in 1665 ; first sergeant in 1674, and ensign in 1681. A leader 
in the 1690 expedition. He held the rank of lieutenant-colonel 
of the Boston Regiment in 1702. He was a member of the 
Old South Church, and died 2 July, 1705, and was buried on the 
5th at about seven in the evening, escorted by the military 
through the principal street of the town, thronged with the 
people. 

EXTRACTS FROM CHIEF JUSTICE SAMUEL SEWALL'S DIARY. 

Friday, March 21, 16IB. This day Capt. Townsend is appointed 
Colriander in Chief. 

Satterday, March 22. Sir William Phips offers himself to go in person; 
the Governour sends for me, and tells me of it, I tell the Court; they send 
for Sir William who accepts to goe, and is appointed to Coiriand the Forces ; 
Major Townsend relinquishes with Thanks. Sir William had been sent to at 
first ; but some feared he would not goe ; others thought his lady could not 
consent. Court makes Sir William free, and Swear him Major Generall, and 
several others. Adjourn to Boston, Wednesday 14 night one aclock. 

March 24, 16f,it. Eight Companies and Troops Train. I goe into the 
field, pray with the South Company, Exercise them in a few Distances, 
Facings, Doublings ; before which Thanked them for their Respect in men-
tioning me when in England, warning the Company in my Name ; and told 

_ 



SANFCrRD. SAVAGE. 
I., and was secretary and treasurer of that colony. Sixteen of the 
name had grad. at the N. E. colleges in 1828. JOHN, freeman 
1670. JA HIES, Boston, d. 2 Nov. -1661. §PELEG, Rhode-Island, 
was governour of the colony 1680, 1681, and 1682. RICHARD, 
Boston, member of the church 1640, freeman .1641. IIROBERT, 
Boston 1650, freeman 1652, member of the ar. co. 1661. THO-
MAS, whose name is spelled Samford, was admitted freeman -in 
1637. IITHOMAS, member of the ar. co. 1666. 

SARGENT, WILLIAM, Ipswich 1634, afterwards of Newbury, 
Salisbury, and of Amesbury, where Mr. Coffin says he died. Twen-
ty-one of the name of Sargeant and Sargent had grad. in N. E. in 
1828. *WILLIAM, Gloucester, representative 1671, 1690, and 
1691. WILLIAM, Charlestown 1642. (See SERGEANT.) 

SAUNDERS, DANIEL, Cambridge, d. 27 Feb. 1640. This 
name, which is also written Sanders, has furnished 8 graduates at 
the N. E. colleges. JOHN, Weymouth, was the overseer of Wes-
ton's plantation in 1623. Prince, i. Annals, 127. I. Mather, Ind. 
Wars from 1614 to 1675, 12. Morton's Memo., 41. JOHN, Ipswich 
1634, probably the freeman under 1636. There were two others of 
the name of John Saunders admitted freemen in 1640 and 1650, one 
of whom was of Braintree, and in. Mary Munjoy in 1657. *JOHN, 
Newbury 1645, born a. 1625 [Coffin] ; representative in .1654, had 
daughters, Sarah and Mary, b. in 1646 and 1649. MARTIN, 
Braintree, freeman 1640, whose wife, Rachel, d. Sept. 1651 ; m. iii 
1654, Elizabeth Bancroft, and in 1655, Lydia Hardier. IIROB-
ERT, Cambridge 1636, member of the ar. co. 1638, freeman 1639. 
WILLIAM, a carpenter of Massachusetts 1636. Winthrop, ii. 
Hist. N. E. 347. 

SAWTELL, RICHARD, Watertown. (See SAWTELL.) 
SAVAGE, *IIEPIIRAIM, Boston, son, of Major Thomas Savage, 

was b. 20 July, 1645, grad. at H. C. 1662, admitted freeman 1672, 
member of the ar. co. 1674, captain of the same in 1683. He 
served in the expedition to Canada in 1690, was representative of 
Boston, 1703 to 1708, and 1710, seven years. He d. in the winter 
of 1730-:--1, leaving daughters, Sarah, Mary, and Hannah, who all 
married. John, his son, was born 30 Nov. 1674, and grad. at.II. C. 
1694. 1111ABIJAH, Boston, eldest brother of the preceding, was 
born 1 August, 1638, graduated at Harvard College 1659, admitted 
freeman 1665, member of the ar. co. 1665, and was a captain of 
the militia, and d. in 1668 or 1669. He m. Hannah, a daughter of 
Hon. Edward Tyng, 8 May, 1661, and his children were, 1. Joseph, 
b. 15 Aug. 1662 ; 2. Thomas, b. 17 Aug. 1664 ; 3. and 4. Hannah 
and Mary, (gemini) b. 27 Aug. 1667. HENRY, Haverhill 1644. 
[Coffin.] John Savage was of Portsmouth 1732. ill*THOMAS, 
Boston, came to N. E. as early as 1635, admitted freeman 1636, 
member of ar. co. 1637, and its captain in 1651. He represented Bos-
ton in 1654, and the 8 succeeding years ; Hingham in 1663; Andover 
in 1671, 1677, and 1678, and was speaker of the house in 1659 and 
1671. He was a major, and at one time was commander-in-chiefof the 
forces :in the early part of Philip's War 1675 ; was elected assistant 
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SAVAGE. SAWYER. 

in 1680 and-1681, and died 14 Feb. 1682', m: 75: By his 1st wife, 
1. 1:aitk,. (who d. 20' Feb: 1652) daughter of William-and the celebrat-
ed-Ann.Hutchinson; he•had.seven- children; and by his 2d, Mary, 
(whom he m. 15 Sept. 1652)'•daughter of Rev. Z. Symmes, he had 
eleven. His 18thildremwere, 1. 114.1_LA'ali;  already noticed'; 2. Tho-
mas (in next section); 3; Hannah; b. 1643 ; 4. Ephraim, above no. 
ticed ; 5. Mary, b. 1647 ; 6. Dyonisia; b. 1640 ; 7. Perez, born 17 
Feb. 1652, a lieutenant in. Philip's War, and honourably named by 
Hubbard, pp. 19, 40; and who died unmarried, in Mackanosse, in 
Barbary, 1694; 8. Sarah; b. 1653 ; 9. Richard, b. 1654 ; 10. Sam-
uel; b. 1656.; Lt. Samuel, 2d, b. 1657 ; 12. Zechariah, b. 1658 ; 
13. Ebenezer, born 22 May, 1660; member of the ar. co. 1682, m. 
Martha Allen ; 14. John, b. 1661; 15. Benjamin, b. October, 1662, 
member of the ar: co: 1:682; 16. Arthur, b. 1664 ; Elizabeth, 
b. 1667 ; 18. Elizabeth, 2d, b. 1669. The 9, 10, 12, 14, 17-, and 
18 died in infancy or young: Eleven of the name, and- all of. them 
descendants-of Major Savage, had grad. at H. C. in 1828. See 
Whitman, Hist. Ar. Co. 40. Savage, i. Winthrop, 248. ii. 53, 216. 
Hubbard. Hutchinson. Alden. IITHOMAS, Boston, second son 
of the preceding, was b. 28. May, 1640; became member of the ar. 
co. in 1665, was an officer in Sir William Phipps' expedition to 
Canada, 1691, and a-lieutenant-colonel of the Suffolk regiment. He 
d. 2 July, 1705, te. 65: He m. Elizabeth, daughter of Joshua Scot-
tow-, of Boston, by whom he had, 1. Thomas, b. 20 July, 1665 ; 2. 
Thomas, 2d, b. 2 August, 1668 ; 3. Scottow, b. 4 Feb. 1671 ; 4. 
Habijah, b. 10 Sept. 1674; 5. Elizabeth, b. 4. Aug. 1677; 6. Ar-
thur, b. 29 March, 1680 ; 7. Faith, b. 11 Aug. 1682 ; 8. Faith, 2d, 
b. 3 Oct 1683-; 9. Lydia, b. 6 Sept. 1686. Habijah, his 4th son, 
grad. at H. C. 1695, was a lieutenant-colonel, and• was representa-
tive of Boston three years, and d. 16 Sept. 1746, m. 72. Thomas;
2d son of limit. col. Habijah, was born 5 Jan. 1714, died 19 Dec. 
1760, and was grandfather of the learned and distinguished anti-
quary of New-England, whose valuable notes in his edition of 'Win-
throp's Hist. N. E. have been so often cited in this. work. 

SAVILL, EDWARD, Weymouth, whose son Obadiah was b. in 
1640. WILLIAM, Braintree 1640, had sons, John, born 22 April, 
1642, freeman 1684 ; Samuel, b. 30 Oct. 1643.; Benjamin, b. 28 

Oct. 1645 ; William, b. 17 July, 1652. 
SAVORY, ANTHONY and THOMAS; came from Slade, in 

Devonshire, before 1640. Anthony settled near Merrimack River. 
There was a Robert Savory of Newbury 1657. 

SAWIN, THOMAS, was admitted freeman 1652. 
SAWTELL, RICHARD, Watertown 1639, had a son Jonathan 

born in 1639, freeman 16'71, one of the early settlers of Groton, as 
were also Obadiah, Richard, and Zechariah Sawtell, who might be 
sons of Richard, THOMAS, Massachusetts, was admitted freeman 

, in 1649. 
SAWYER, EDWARD, Rowley 1643. Coffin. HENRY, 

York 1.675. Hubbard. THOMAS, Lancaster, 1647, whose wife 
was Mary, had sons, Thomas, Ephraim, Joshua, James, Caleb, Na-
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MAJOR THOMAS SAVAGE OF BOSTON AND HIS 
DESCENDANTS 

1. Tno3rIsl SAVAGE was born, probably in England, in 1607 or 1608. 
He embarked from London in the ship Planter, Nic° Trarice, master, 
in Apr. 1635, having been certified by the minister of St. Albans, Hertford-
shire. In the list of the ship's passengers he is called a tailof, and his age 
is given as 27, which corresponds with his age as given by him in a depo-
sition dated 26 (9) 1664, in which he states that he is about 57 years old 
(Essex County Files, vol. 10, p. 59). According to his descendant, Hon. 
James Savage, the noted antiquarian of Boston, he was a son of William 
Savage, a blacksmith of Taunton in Somersetshire, and was apprenticed 
by his father 9 Jan. 1620/1 to the Merchant Taylors Guild of London. 
Aside from this statement, I have found nothing to show that Thomas 
Savage had any connection with William, the blacksmith of Taunton. In 
his will, dated 28 June 1675 but probably written some years earlier, 
Thomas Savage leaves money to " my coz Leonard Savage in Barbadoes " 
0011,, " to my sister." The sister's name is written in the will, but it is 

ult to decipher. It is, however, apparently " Perking." These two 
bequests, together with another to his son Arthur, who was probably dead 
when the will was dated, are interlined in the original, and do not appear 
in the copy of the will on file in the Suffolk Registry of Probate in Boston. 
In the registers of the church of St. John sub-Castro at Lewes, co. Sussex, 
is recorded the burial, 9 Nov. 1617, of Leonard Savage, mercer and house-
holder. In the will of Henry Crabbe of St. Gregory, London, merchant tailor, 
dated 25 Nov. 1620, mention is made of William, Margaret, and Anne (all 
under 21 years), children of Leonard Savage, deceased, " my late master," 
who is doubtless the same man who was buried at Lewes in 1617. In 1784 
Samuel Phillips Savage, a great-grandson of Thomas Savage, compiled a 
chart of the family from information given him before her death in 1755 
by his grandmother Hannah (Gillam) Phillips, a granddaughter of Thomas 
Savage, and by Mrs. Joshua Wells (Sarah Savage), another granddaughter. 
Mrs.Phillips,was born in Boston in 1662, twenty years before her grand-
father Savage died, and doubtless derived the information directly from 
him. In this chart, which is now in the possession of a descendant of the 
compiler, it is stated that Thomas Savage was a linen draper (mercer) and 
had two brothers. in England, one of whom was Arthur, " Dean of Car-
lisle," while the other, name unknown, lived about fifty miles from Lon-
don, which is the distance between London and Lewes. Arthur Savage, 
I find upon investigation, was not dean of Carlisle, but a prebendary or 
vice-decanus of the Cathedral of Carlisle, and in his will made in 1698 he 
bequeathed money to Arthur, James, and Elizabeth, the children of his
nephew James Savage, a sadler of Lewes. Arthur Savage matriculated 
at Oxford 16 Mar. 1637/8 at the age of 16, and in the catalogue of Oxford 
University graduates he is called a son of John Savage, Esq., " of Wootton 
Hall in the County of Salop." It seems impossible to identify this estate, 
and researches thus far have not disclosed any will of a John Savage in 
Shropshire. If Thomas Savage's father was named William, it is a little 
strange that he gave his father's name to none of his twelve sons. He did, 
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however, call one son Arthur, a name which has since been frequently used 
in the family, and named another Richard, which was also the name of a 
Savage who married at Lewes in 1673. 

In the January after his arrival Thomas Savage was admitted to the 
church in Boston. -. In the following month he was given seven acres of 
marsh ground at Muddy River, now Brookline, Mass., "for the keeping 
of his cattle (being in number, five) " (Boston Records), and on 25 May 
1636 he was made a freeman of the town of Boston, upon whose records 
his name appears with frequency during the remainder of his life. In the 
religious controversy in which his mother-in-law, the famous Mistress Anne 
Hutchins* became involved, Savage was one of her adherents, and pre-
vious to her trial was disarmed and obliged •to leave Boston, as he did ap-
parently late in 1637. With William Coddington, William Hutchinson, 
and others, Savage purchased Aquidneck of the natives, and began the 
settlement of Rhode Island. Soon after his arrival at Aquidneck Savage 
recanted, and was allowed to return to Boston, where be was again settled, 
probably as early as June 1638. In 1637 he became a member of the 
Ancient and Honorable Artillery Company of Boston, where his name 
stands fourth on the roll of membership, and in 1651 he succeeded Capt. 
Robert Keavne as captain of the Company, holding this position again in 
1650, 1668,1675, and 1680. In 1651 and 1652 he was the recorder or 
town clerk of Boston, and a selectman in 1652. On 12 Mar. 1653/4 Savage, 
with one other, was chosen to represent Boston in the General Court, 
holding that position until 1657. He was again a representative from 1659 
to 1662, and in 1677 and 1678, and held the office of assistant' from 1680 
to his death. In 1669 he was one of the founders and members of the 
Third (Old South) Church, and was a liberal contributor toward establish-
ing a free school in Boston. In 1673 he, with others, erected a barricade 
in Boston Harbor for protection against an expected attack upon Boston 
by the Dutch. This barricade eventually grew into Long 'Wharf, portions 
of which have ever since been owned by some of his descendants. In 1675, 
at the beginning of King Philip's War, Savage was appointed to the chief 
command of the Massachusetts forces, Denison, the major-general, being 
prevented by illness from participating, and on 28 June he set out upon 
the campaign at the head of a force numbering about three hundred men. 
Upon their arrival at the Wampanoag country in the northeastern portion 
of Rhode Island they found that Philip and his forces had fled, and peace 
being soon declared, Savage and his men returned to Boston, where the 
army was disbanded. Philip, however, was soon again upon the war-path, 
and in the spring of 1676 Savage was once more placed at the head of the 
Massachusetts troops and acquitted himself with distinction during the re-
mainder of the war. 

According to the Book of Possessions, Savage's house and garden were 
on the north side of the present Bennet Street, near Scarlet's Wharf, where 
afterwards stood the Kink's Bead Tavern. At the same time he was the 
owner of a farm in Braintree, containing about 65 acres, 26 acres of which 
he sold early to James Everill of Boston. He afterwards increased his 
holdings in Braintree to nearly 2500 acres. In 1656 Savage built a new 
house " between the drawbridge and the conduit," on the southerly side 
of the present North Street, near Dock Square, on land which he had pur-
chased two years earlier for £130. In the deed of this purchase he is 
called a "merchant," and his shop stood on what is now the easterly 
corner of Washington Street and Adams Square. 

5 

He married first, probably in Boston in 1637,  FA ITII 11i:1'c:110-sox, who 

was baptized at Alford, co. Lincoln, England, 14 Aug. 1617, and died in 

Boston 20 Feb. 1651/2, daughter of William and Anne (Marbury), who 

caine to Boston in 1634. He married secondly, in Boston, 15 Sept. 1652, 

Increase Nowell officiating, MARY SYMMS, who was born at Dunstable, 

co. Bedford, England, 9 Apr. 1628, daughter of Rev. Zechariah of Charles-

town, Mass., who came to Boston in 1634 in the same ship with the 
Hutchinsons. 

Maj. Savage died suddenly in Boston 15 Feb. 1681/2, and was buried 

in the burial-ground now adjoining King's Chapel, where his tomb, upon 

which are engraved the arms of the Savages of Rock-Savage, may still .be 

seen. On 28 June 1675 he dated his will, by which he appointed John 

Hull and Isaac Addington overseers, and his sons Thomas, Ephraim, and 

Perez his executors, and disposed of property amounting, as shown by the 
'appraisal of his estate, to nearly £3500. Among the items of the inventory 

are arms and armor valued at £5 ; plate, gold, and rings, .£29. 10s. 1:}d. ; 

servants, £83 ; pewter, £11. 9s. Gd.; books, £2. I Os. ; and debts of £644. 

8s. Gd. In the real estate are included his house and land in Boston, land 

at the South End of Boston and a " parte of the out wharfe," Hog (now 

Breed's) Island, a farm at " Romly Marsh," and lands in Braintree and 

Lynn. His portrait, showing him in military dress and painted in 1679 by 

an unknown artist, is in the possession of a descendant, and is reproduced 

in Winsor's Memorial History of Boston, vol. 1, p. 318. 
Maj. Savage's widow, who became a member of the Third Church in 

1674, was married, between 7 Dec. 1683 and 10 Apr. 1684, as his fourth 

wife, to Anthony Stoddard, who, when he died on 16 Mar. 1686/7, was 

called by Sewall " the aucientest shop-keeper in Town." Mrs. Sta;ddard 

died in Boston 18 July 1710, and was buried, the day following her death, 

in the Savage tomb. In her will, made 5 Feb. 1697/8 and proved 21 July 

1710, she gives to her daughter Sarah Higginson her " Molatto Girl named 

Ann and also all the wrought plate ; " to her son-in-law John Higginson 

her " Great bible ; " to the two children of her grandson John Higgmson, 

Jr., a silver spoon each, of the value of fifteen shillings ; and the remainder 

of her estate is to be equally divided between her six grandchildren, the 

five children of John Ilia-ginson and the daughter of her deceased son 

Ebenezer Savage. She appoints John Higginson and his wife Sarah her 

executors. 
Children by first wife, born in Boston : 

v 2. i. HArn.mn,2 b. 1 Aug. 1638..
3. ii. THOMAS, bapt. 17 May 1640. 

iii. HANNAH, b. 28 June 1643 ; bapt. at the First Church 2 July 1643, 

" being- about 5 dayes old ; " d. in Boston betw. 11 Oct. 1721 and 21 
Feb. 1721/2; m. (1) in Boston, Maj.-Gen. Humphrey Atherton 
officiating, 26 Oct. 1660, BENJAMIN GILLA3f, son of Benjamin and 

Anne of Boston, b. in England abt. 1043, d. probably in Boston and 

bur., according to Sewall, 13 June 1085. He was a merchant, 
mariner, and ship-owner of Boston, having a "mansion house" 

on Battery march and wharves and a ship-yard near. He was 
second in command of an expedition, during King Philip's War, 

led by his father-in-law, into central Massachusetts, and was a 
lieutenant in Capt. Savage's second Boston company in the Suffolk 
regiment under Maj. Thomas Clarke prior to 1675. He also served 

in the Narragansett campaign in King Philip's War, and succeeded 

Capt. Savage as captain of his company, 6 Feb. 1675/6. His will, 

made 28 Mar. 1681, was proved 17 June 1686. Mrs. Hannah 

(Savage) Gillam m. (2) in Boston, early in Sept. 1685, GuArs 
SYLVESTER, son of Nathaniel and Grizzel (Brinley) of Shelter 
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Island, N. Y., b. 1657, d. probably in New York City in or soon 
after 1705. His father was the first settler and later the owner 
of the entire island, where he had a manorial estate. Giles Syl-
vester lived on this estate, but spent much time in New York, and 
in 1695 was living in Boston. At his father's death in 1630 he 
inherited a large portion of the island, of which he left, by will, 
one-third to his widow. Mrs. Sylvester, after her husband's death, 
returned to live with one of her daughters in Boston, where she 
was admitted to the Third (Old South) Church in 1707. Children 
by first husband : 1. Hannah, b. 27 Apr. 1662; d. 1755 ; m. Sam-
uel Phillips ;* eight children. 2. Ann, b. 6 June 1665; d. in Boston 
11 Nov. 1678. 3. _Faith, b. 18 July 1668; d. after 1747; m. (1) 
Matthew Middleton ; m. (2) Capt. Wentworth Paxton ; one child 
by first husband, and three children by second husband. 4. Dyo-
nisia, b. 8 Feb. 1671/2 ; d. young. 5. Benjamin, b. 5 June 1677 ; d. 
young. 6. Thomas, b. 10 Aug. 1679; d. young. 7. Mary, b. 9 
June 1682; d. probably 1747; m. (1) Robert Seppens ; m. (2) 
Richard Hubbard; two children by second husband. 

4. iv. EPHRAIM. b. 20 July 1645. 
v. Mauve bapt. 6 June 1647, "aged about 8 days; " m. abt. 1670 THOMAS 

Tuacuan, son of Rev. Thomas and Elizabeth (Partridge) (Kemp). 
He settled in Boston, where he became a prosperous merchant, 
and died there 2 Apr. 1686. Mrs. Thacher d. in Boston 22 July 
1730, leaving all her property to her son Peter. Children: 1. 
Elizabeth, b. 26 Dec. 1671; d., probably in Boston, 3 Jan. 1678/9. 
2. Thomas, b. 25 Sept. 1673; d. in Boston 16 Dec. 1722; m. (1) 
Margaret Haywood ; m. (2) Katherine (Tuck) Everton ; no chil-
dren by either marriage. 3. John, b. 22 Jan. 1674/ 5 ; m. Mary 
Mould; no record of his death or of any children. 4. Peter, bapt. 
26 Aug. 1677; d. 1 Mar. 1739 ; H. C. 1696 ; in. Hannah Curwen ; 
no record of any children. 5. 2/ary, b. 28 Jan. 1679/80; d. be-
tw. 24 Apr. 1729 and 5 Nov. 1736; m. (I) George Kilcup ; m. 
(2) Joseph Bill; two children by first husband, none by second 
husband. 

vi. DYONISIA, bapt. 30 Dec. 1649, aged about one clay; living in 1703, 
but d. bef. 1723; m. (1), probably in Boston, abt. 1680, SAMUEL 
RAVENSCROFT ; M. (2), in York Co., Va., in 1695, THOMAS HADLEY. 
Samuel Ravenscroft became a member of the Ancient and Honor-
able Artillery Company in 1679, second sergeant in 1682, and en-
sign in 1686, and in Mar. 1686/7 was commissioned captain of a 
militia company in Boston. His three oldest children were bapt. 
at the Third Church, but in 1686 he, with a few others, founded 
King's Chapel, the first Anglican church in Boston, where his 
younger children were bapt. On 29 June 1689 he was chosen one 
of its wardens. In Apr. 1689 he was imprisoned for sympathizing 
with the policies of Gov. Andros, but was soon after released, 
and united in a loyal address to King William. About 1692 he 
removed with his family to Virginia, where he d. bef. 1695. Chil-
dren by first husband: 1. Dyonisia, b. 12 Apr. 1681; probably d. 
young. 2. Samuel, b. 12 Apr. 1682 ; probably d. young. 3. 
George, b. 20 Mar. 1682/3 ; probably d. young. 4. Sarah, b. 20 
Nov. 1686; m. - Berry; living in YoreCo., Va., in 1723. 
5. Thomas, b. 29 June 1688; d. in Bristol Parish, Prince George 
Co., Va., in Dec. 1735 or Jan. 1735/6 ; living in James City Co., 
Va., in 1723; m. and bad one son.t 

vii. PEREZ, b. 17 Feb. 1651/2, and bapt. at the First Church five days 
later. He enlisted as an ensign in Capt. Mosley's company in 
King Philip's War, was badly wounded in the thigh at Swansey, 
R. I., during the rst week of the war, and was again wounded in 
the " Great Swamp fight " in the Narragansett campaign on 19 Dec. 
following, when he had become lieut. of the same company. A 

• Vide infra, p. 17, note. 
fidohn Stark Ravenscroft, b. 1772, d. 1830, a great-great-grandson of Samuel and Dyonisia (Savage) Ravenscroft, was the fi rst Bishop of North Carolina. 
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"young martial spark " Hubbard quaintly Calls him,* and a " noble 
heroic youth" says Capt. Benj. Church. Later • he carried on 
trade between Boston, London, and Cadiz. He was in London in 
Sept. 1690, about to sail for Malaga, and in the following Nor. 
he was in Deal, "weighting A faire wind to go to sea: for Mal-
lago and here Againe." He was again in London in Oct. 1691. 
A contribution was taken up in the Dorchester churches on 28.
Jail. 1093/4 for the purpose of ransoming Savage and his nephew 
Thomas 'Thacher, who had fallen into the hands of Barbary 
pirates. Just when this capture took place has not yet been dis-
covered, but Savage and his nephew and other members of the 
ship's crew were imprisoned at Mequinez (now Meknez), Morocco, 
and there on 24 May 1694, " in my Sick Bed," Savage made a will, 
and probably d. soon after. He never married. When Savage 
was in London, 8 Sept. 1690," being bound out on a Voyage to 
Sea," he made a will, by which he left £10 each to his brothers 
Thomas, Ephraim, and Benjamin, and to his sisters Hannah 
Silvester, Mary Thatcher, Dionitia Ravenscroft, and Sarah Hig-
ginson, and to each of them a ring of 20 shillings in value; to 
his nephew Thomas Thacher £50. and to his brother Thomas Savage 
"my Silver hilted Rapier which was left me by my Father." All 
the remainder of his estate, after the debts and above-mentioned 
bequests had been paid, he left to his brother Thomas, and ap-
pointed him his executor. This will, which was witnessed by 
Robt Granvill, David Bally, Tho : Thatcher, and Ju0 Towne, was 
signed at " Snelgroves dock Wapping," and was proved at Boston 
18 Apr. 1695, nearly a year after Savage's death. In his later 
will, niade in Morocco 24 May 1691. he leaves to "Robert Car-
ver a French Lewes. to Henry in the Jewdree a ducat of Gold, 
To John Borch & Elias Fortune a Ducat in Silver a piece, and Elias 
a Jackett & to Joanas, the Thirty three flats [blankets?] as he 
Owes me," and the remainder of his estate, " that lyes now in the 
hands of Mr Richd Hill Mercht in Cadix or London, New England 
or any other part where I am concern'd." is to be given to his 
nephew Thomas Thacher. This will was proved in London 11 
May 1102. On 10 Nov. 1708 the first will of Perez Savage was 
revoked in favor of the Mequinez will by Judge Addington of the 
Sultblk Probate Court, Addington having been the register under 
Judge Stoughton who granted letters of administration on the 
first will thirteen years previously. Later, however, Elizabeth 
(Scottow) Savage, widow of Thomas, the executor mentioned 
in the first will, instituted proceedings in the Court of Arches iu 
London before Sir Charles Hedges, which resulted in a reversal of 
the decree of Addington in support of the second will and estab-
lished the right of the appellant under the first or Boston will, 
" perhaps," says Savage, " with the concurrence of Thacher." 
(Savage's Gen. Dictionary, vol. 4, pp. 25-6.) 

Children by second wife, born in Boston: 
viii. SARAH, b. 25 June 1653; bapt. at the First Church on the following 

day; bur. at Salem, Mass., 26 June 1713; in . at Salem, 9 Oct. 1672, 
COL. Joan Ilinosox, b. at Guildford, Conn., 1646; d. at Salem 
23 Mar. 1719/20, son of Rev. John and Sarah (Whitfield) of Salem. 
"John Higginson. was one of the great merchants of Salem, and 
held many public offices. In 1678 he was chosen to keep the 
town looks and was frequently selectman. He was deputy from 
Salem, 1685, 1689 and 1691, and a member of the Council from 
1700 until his death. He was also county treasurer and justice 
of the Court.of Common Pleas. He was commissioned ensign 

*" Ensign Savage, that young martial spark, scarce twenty years of age, had at that 
time one bullet lodged in his thigh, another shot through the brim of his hat, by ten 
or twelve of the enemy discharging upon him tenether, while he boldly held up his 
colours in the front of his company." (Hubbard, narrative of the Indian Wars in New-
England.) 

"Mr Perez Savage and Mr. Pickering, his [Captain Mosley's] Lieutenants, de-
serving no little part of the honor of that days -ervice, being sometimes called to lead 
the company in the f- nt. Capt. Mosefv k a''•:1'! br% fTh.1 
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In 1675 and promoted until in 1701 he ranked as colonel." (De-
scendants of Rev. Francis Higginson, by Thomas Wentworth 
Higginson, 1910.) Children, all b. in Salem : 1. Mary, b. 27 
Sept. 1673; m. (1) Thomas Gardner, Jr. ; m. (2) Dr. Edward 
Weld; in. (3) James Lindall ; one child by second husband, six 
children by third husband. 2. John, b. 20 Aug. 1675 ; d. 26 
Apr. 1718; m. (1) Hannah Gardner; m. (2) Margaret Sewall; six 
children by first wife, two by second wife. 3. Thomas, b. 16 or 
23 Dec. 1677; d. at Salem 18 Sept. 1678. 4. Nathaniel, b. 1 Apr. 
1680; d. at Salem 1720; In. Hannah Gerrish' five children. 5. 
Sarah, b. 1 June 1682; d. at Salem 5 Aug. 1699; in. Nathaniel 
Hathorne. 6. Elizabeth, b. 13 Oct. 1684; d. at Salem 1734; m. 
John Gerrish; six children. 7. Margaret, b. 10 Nov. 1686 ; d. at 
Salem 18 June 1688 (Descendants of Rev. Francis Higginson), but 
gravestone in Charter Street Burying-Ground, Salem, says 18 Jan. 
1688 and gives her age as 2 yrs. and 2 mos. instead of 1 yr. and 7 mos. 

ix. RICHARD, bapt. 27 Aug. 1654; d. in Boston 23 Sept. 1655. 
X. SAMUEL, h. 16 Nov. 1656 ; d. young. 
xi. SAMUEL, b. 22 Aug. 1657; d. same day. 
xii. ZECHARIAH, bapt. 4 July 1658; d. young. 
xiii. EBENEZER, b. 22 May 1660; bapt. at the First Church 27 May 1660; 

d. 1684 ; m., probably in Boston, abt. 1682, MARTHA ALLEN of Bos-
ton. bur. in Boston 14 Nov. 1715. He was probably a member of 
the Boston Latin School in 1669, and on 21 Apr. 1679 he took the 
oath of allegiance. He joined the Ancient and Honorable Artillery 
Company in 1682. He was one of the executors of his father's 
will. By occupation he was an upholsterer, but seems to have 
taken no part in the public life of Boston. Child : 1. Mary,' b. in 
Boston 15 Aug. 1683; mentioned in will of her grandmother in 
Feb. 1697/8. 

xiv. JOHN, b. 15 Aug. 1661 ; d. in Boston 23 Aug. 1661. 
xv. BENJAMIN, bapt. at the First Church 12 Oct. 1662, was probably a 

scholar at the Boston Latin School in 1671. He took the oath of 
allegiance in Boston on 21 Apr. 1679, and in 1682 became a mem-
ber of tile Ancient and Honorable Artillery Company. He was a 
mariner, and never married. On 15 Oct. 1687, " being bound A 
Voiage to Sea," he made a will, which was proved at Salem 20 
Nov. 1693, leaving his entire estate to his "Loving Brother" 
John Higginson of Salem, to be divided among Higginson's chil-
dren. Mary, the child of his brother Ebenezer Savage, to have an 
equal portion on arriving at full age. Samuel Sewall in his Diary 
speaks of Savage as living in Jan. 1691/2, and he d. sometime be-
tween that date and 3 Nov. 1693, when his estate was appraised 
and inventoried. 

xvi. ARTHUR, b. 26 and bapt. 28 Feb. 1663/4; d. young. 
xvii. ELIZABETH, b. 8 Nov. 1667; d. young. 
xviii. ELIZABETH, b. 24 and bapt. 28 Feb. 1668/9; d. young. 

2. II.% nuA II 2 SAVAGE (Thomas% born in Boston 1 Aug. 1638 and bap-
tized at the First Church 12 Aug. 1638, was probably a scholar at 
the Boston Latin School as early as 1647. He entered Harvard 
College 17 July 1655 and was graduated in 1659. On 14 Mar. 
1658/9 he, with two other students, was openly "censured in the 
Colledge Hall " for the part he took in the previous January in 
"a great disorder in Cambridge in the night and fighting betweene 
the schollars and some of the tonne." (Sibley's ITarvareGraduates, 
vol. 2. pp. 11-12.) In 1665 he became a member of the Ancient 
and Honorable Artillery Company, and on 3 May 1665 he was ad-
mitted freeman, and soon became captain of a militia company in 
Boston. • 

He married in Boston, Gov. Endicott officiating, 8 May 1661, 
HANNAH' TYNG born in Boston 7 Mar. 1639/0, dan ,titer of 
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Capt. Edward and Mary of Boston. He died in 1669, while on 

a trip to Barbadoes in connection with his business as a trader, and 
administration on his estate was granted 24 May 1670 to his widow, 

his estate being appraised at £443. 17s. lid. At some time between 
1681 and 1685 his widow became the second wife of Maj.-Gen. 
Daniel Gookin of Cambridge, Mass., born in co. Kent, England, 

about 1612, died 19 Mar. 1687, by whom she had one daughter. 

By his first wife Gookin had a son Nathaniel, who married a daugh-

ter of Habijah Savage. Mrs. Hannah (Tyng) Gookiu died at Cam-
bridge 28 Oct. 1688. 

Children, born in Boston : 
i. Joszru,' b. 15 Aug. 1662; d. in Boston 30 June 1663. 

5. ii.. THOMAS, b. 19 Oct. 1664.. 
iii. HANNAH (twin) .b. 27 Aug. 1667; d. at Cambridge, Mass., 14 May 

1702; m., probably in 1685, and certainly after 13 Aug. of that 

year, when she is mentioned in her father-in-law's will under her 
maiden name, NATHANIEL Gooxrs, youngest son of Maj.-Gen. 
Daniel and Mary (Dolling), b. 22 Oct. 1656 and bapt. in Cam-
bridge, U. there 14 Aug. 1692. Gookin was graduated at Harvard 
College in 1675. He was preaching at Sherboru, Mass., in 1678 
and 1679, and in 1682 was ordained minister of the church at Cam-

bridge, where he remained until his death. Children : 1. Nathan-
iel, b. 15 Apr. 1687 ; d. at Hampton, N. H., 25 Aug. 1734 ; H. C. 
1703; m. Dorothy Cotton; thirteen children. 2. Habijah, b. 23 
Jan. 16900 ; d. at Cambridge 1 Au;. 1690. 3. Hannah, b. abt. 
1692; d. 20 Mar. 1758; in. (1) Vincent Carter; m. (2) Richard 
Kent; four children by first husband and five by second husband. 

iv. MAnY (twin), h. 27 Aug. 1667; d. 2 June 1731: in. at Cambridge, 22 
May 1700, as his second wife, REV. THOMAS WELD, son of Thomas 
and Dorothy (Whiting), h. at Roxbury 12 June 1653, d.. probably 

at Dunstable, Mass., 9 June 1702, a graduate of Harvard College 
in 1671, and as early as 1 May 1679, and perhaps earlier, employed 
as a preacher at Dunstable, having, after his graduation, been a 
schoolmaster at Roxbury. On 16 Dec. 1685 he was ordained as 
the first settled minister at Dunstable, where he remained until his 
death. His widow, soon after his death. removed from Dunstable, 
and lived during the last years of her life with her son Habijah. at 
whose house in Attleborough, Mass., she died. Children : 1. Far-
well or Farewell, b. 4 Mar. 1700/1; d. at age of 13. 2. Samuel, 
probably a twin brother of Farewell. d. at Roxbury 18 Jan. 
1715/16 (Roxbury records and gravestone inscription), but 17 Jan. 
1716/17, according to Farmer. 3. Thibijoh, b. 2 Sept. 1702; d. 14 

May 1782; 11. C. 1723; in. Mary Fox ; fifteen children. 

3. THOMAS' SAVAGE (Thomas% born in Boston and baptized at the 
First Church 17 May 1640, was probably a scholar at the Boston 
Latin School in 1649. He became a member of the Ancient and 
Honorable Artillery Company in 1665, its .first sergeant in 1674, 

its ensign in 1681, and its lieutenant in 1686 ; he was also an officer 

in the Boston militia, rose to the rank of lieutenant-colonel of a 

Boston regiment in 1702, and held this position until his death. 

He served during' King Philip's war, was an officer in Sir Edmund 
Andros's army, and became a freeman on 12 Mar. 1689/90. In 

1678 he testified that he was master of the barque Dolphin, engaged 

in trade with the West Indies. In Aug. 1690 he, with two others, 

was sent to Albany by the Government to negotiate with the Ma-

quas Indians in an endeavor to enlist them on the English side 

against the Eastern Indians, and in the same year he led one of 

three regiments in Sir William Phips's unsuccessful expedition 
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to Wm Scadlock Dated 1 9th Angst 1661, acknowledged July 1st 1662 
and Recorded July 4th 1662, and Since Confirmed to ye Claimor by 
his Mother Elenor Kent formerly the widow of \V' Scadlock, as by 
her Deed Dated Octobr 19th (1671), and acknowledged octobr ye 
20th (1671), and by his Brother in Law Rehoboth Gannett that was 
then husband to Sarah, Daughter of William Scadlock, as pr a 
Deed thereof, Dated on ye sd 20th Day of october, 1671. Signed 

Sealed by sd Rehoboth Gannett, and acknowledged by him and 
his wife Sarah Gannett y' Same Day, before Sam" Moore, Justice. 

HENRY KEMBALL heires. Mrs.   Hough in behalfe of her 
Self & other, the heires of her ffather mr Henry Kemball, late of 
Boston, Deced, Claims Six hundred acres of Land of well there is 
to be 30 acres of good melon' ground at least, or Wt more Shall be 
vizt of all °the mellow ground web is or Shall be found within the 
Tract of Sixteen hundred acres now before Sealing hereof, belong-
ing or appertaining to Harlakenden Simonds, the Same lying and 
being nigh upon Cape Porpus Township on the North Side thereof, 

between the Lands of Major Wm Phillips, Towards ye East, and 
Land of George ffarrow of Ipswich Towards the West, and Land 
of Sam" Simonds Esqr Towards ye North all that overplus of 
tiled= found within the sd Tract of Land over & above [ ] res 
Is & Shall (one Third part yr of belong to ye sd Henry Kemball 

ed to his Thirty acres aforesd, and sd Kemball to have 
this [ * ] to tai;;: his Six hundred upon Either side or Either 
End of ye six [ * ] ed acres aforesd, provided he take it upon 
Some handsom square ['.] by one Deed thereof fi'l'th all the appurees 
from mr Harlakenden V] Dated June 16. 1669, to mr Henry Kern-
ball; acknowledged [ ' ' ] Day. and acknowledged by mr 

*Manuscript mutilated. 
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Simondss wife JanrY 18th, [t 1670 recorded] April [t7, 167o in] Ye 

Records of ye County of York. Et See Pa 91, see more.] 

WINTER HARBOUR OR SACOE. 

WM. HUTCHINSON Claimes a thousand acres out of the Lands Con-

tained in the Patent granted to Major Wm Phillips aL Sacoe. as ap-

pears by Deed granted by sd Wm Phillips and Bridget his wife, 

bearing date ye 23d octobr 1673, and acknowledged the Same Day, 

Recorded in ye new book of Records of ye County of york pag. 

182, 22d of August, 1675. 

See mr Simeon Stoddards Claim of one 8th pt of a large Tract of 

Land page 58. 

MAD" LEVERETT. Madam Leverett Executrix of ye Last Will 

and Testament of Governor Jn° Leverett Deced, Claimes a Tract 

of Land of Three Miles Square Scittuate & being upon Sacoe 

River above the ffalls, bounded upon ye Said River Easterly, and 

by the Land of William Phillips the Grantor Northerly and West-

erly, and ye Land of Richard Russell, Southerly, Together wth 

priviledge of a Landing place below the ffalls where a vessell may 

float to Load, and building of WarehOuses and laying of Lumber 

as in a Deed thereof Dated under the hand and Seal of sd Phillips, 

Dated May 7th, 1669, acknowledged the Same Day and Recorded 

June: i 5th, 1675. By Edwd Rishworth, Record. 

MR. WILLARD'S CLAIME. mr Sam" Willard Claimes a Tract of 

Land Containing fifteen hundred acres lying and being in Sacoe 

ffalls, being in breadth up Sacoe River one Mile North westwardly, 

to run in Length into the Maine Land So far on the Said breadth 

to make up ye Said Qutity of 1500 acres, and adjoining to ye Land 

of Eliakim Hutchinson purchased by Edwd Tyng Esqr of major 

inns in the copy made by "Josiah Williams, Secy." 
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Wm Phillips as pr Deed thereof: Dated: March 7th: 1667: acknowl-

edged 9th July, 1666. 

JOYLIFFE undr Mr Jn° Joyliffe Claimes a Thou-

sand acres of Land at Sacoe out of the grants of Major Wm Phil-

lips, purchased of the Indian ffluellen part of a Deed of Twenty 

Thousand acres, and lying on the Westerly Side of Kennebunck 

River, Eight miles from the Sea & (*adjoining) to ye Inland head 

Line of Wells. 

BENJ. GILLAM Claimes 500 acres of Land yt was granted by 

major Wm Phillips (*to) Zechar Gillam and Ephraim Turner lying 

on ye South West (side of) Saco River, bounded by sd River on 

ye north East on Lusc (combs Cove). on ye north West over West 

Brooke to ye Land of Major Pendleton South Easterly, and from 

Low Water mark of Sacoc River running between ye aforesd bound-

ings till The fi ve hundred acres be made np with an Eighth of ye 

mines and ye appurtenances, as p r Deed Dated : 5th July: 1766: 

acknowledged, Recorded: y' 4th septiff 1676. 

BENJ. GILLAM.—Benjamin Gillam Claimes 400 Acres of Land 

granted to Ephraim Turner by major Wm Phillips; and bought by 

the Said Gillam of Said Turner, lying at ye head of the flue hun-

dred acres in his other Claime. 

JA. RussEu. EsoR., Claimes Two Thousand acres of Land aboue 

Sacoc ffalls, bought of Major Wm Phillips, in breadth Two miles 

north Westerly and So to run that breadth to make the Quantity, 

as pr Deed, ffcbr, 1666. Recorded 2.1th July, 1667. 

ELISA SHARP By Deed of gift from her ffathcr Claimes about a 

hundred acres of Laml at Sacoe : bounded wth ye River on ye 

South West Land of liabertas Mattoon en ve nor-West Edwd 

*Thus in the copy attested by " J. \Vil;arc!, Secy." 

Maine Historical and Genealogical Recorder. 

Andrews South East, wth marsh adjoining equall breadth wt" the 

upland and also Marsh at fresh Water Creek bounded with the rung 

\\Tater South West and marsh of John Benington on r north west. 

JOHN ROWSE. John Rowse Senr of Marshfield 
Claimes Land 

bought of James Andrews at 
Falmouth in Cascoe 

Bay ranging 220
Bay by Estima-

con . 200 acres beginning at a white 
Oake by thc 

Rods to a Birch Tree and from thence south West 120 Rod to a 

Maple Tree, Thence South 24 degrees, Easterly 168 Rod to a 

double White Oake on Sandy point and thence to ye Bay. 

AMIS SCOGGINS, Ditto, Claimes also Land and Marsh one the

north East Side of the River Called 
Ammiscoggin by the River as 

it runs to a Stake by the river, thence north East and by East 26

Chaine to a Birch Tree, thence South East and by south 3o Chaine 

to a Red Oake, Thence West Eight Degrees 15 min., northerly 36 

Chaines, 46 Links to ye fi rst Station bounded South by Wharfc, 

north Vacant Land & north East vacant Land, South East ye 

River, qt 41 acres upland and 14 acres Marsh, and Two Small 

Islands, one Called Portland Island the other Rain Island lying at 

ye mouth of ye Harbour of Cascoe. Deed Dated: i7th: May: 1698: 

acknowledged the Same time possession given. 

CAPT. EPHRAIM SAVAGE, As Executor to ye Will of his ffathcr 

The Sauagc late of Boston, 
Esqr Decd., Claimes: Lands bought 

of 

Indians three miles broad on Each 
sidle of Socoe Ruiver 

s 

(and three miles in length on said 
Riuer) NO' ye 

west side 

appree 

and one half part of a Saw mill lying 
upon ye Sou: 

of Soco River neer unto the great falls, 
the other 1-2 part of 

sd Saw mill belonging unto one Robert 
Jordane —) ye Same being 

purchased of Roger Spencer as 
pr Deed: dat: 26: May 1669: 

111 
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acknowledged y5 same Day: Recorded in r County of yorke: 17 
June: 1669. 

SARAH flm..v, Widow, Claimes a parcell of Land of about one 
hundred acres of upland w''' a pr cell of Marsh lying between y5
River of Sacoe & Thos Williams given her by her ffather Walter 
Mayer, as p r Deed dated. loth June, 1698. & witnessed: 

Ditto: SARAH HAI.v Claimes a preen of Land Containing forty 
acres more or less, lying and being at or neer a place Called Winter 

• Harbor on y Sou. W. side of Saco River, bought of William 
Downes by Thomas Haley late husband of sd Claimor, bounded 
Sou: East by Land of Peter Henderson on woe side there is a Spring 
as r bounds, North West by the Land of Humphry Case, there 
being between yem a Small brooke as ye bounds No. East by Saco 
River, as pr Deed from Downes Dated. 2I OCtObr 1684, acknowl-
edged the Same Day: and by sd Downe pui-chased of John Hender-
son as pr Deed: dat: 17th ffebr: 1681: and acknowledged y5 Same' 
Day: 

Ditto Claimes a wall of Salt Marsh Land lying on r East Side 
of Little River in Sacoe, Containing about Ten acres, bounded 
Southerly wth the Beach or Sea Wall East: rdly Wth Said Sea Wall 
running towards ye house of Jn°. Jackson Nor wdb' wth a Bar of 
Land continuing from ye sd Sea wall and westwardly wth sd Rogers 
his marsh untill the whole Ten acres be compleated: as pr Deed 
to her late husband nos Haley: Dated, Augst 301b: 1687, Livery 
and seizin given 3 is' Augst 1687. 

[To be continued.] 
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INSCRIPTIONS ON. GRAVESTONES 

IN PRIVATE BURYING GROUNDS AND ON FARMS IN CAPE ELIZABETH, 

DEERING, WESTBROOK, FALMOUTH, SCARBOROUGH, AND 

OTHER TOWNS NEAR PORTLAND, ME. 

COPIED BY HENRY DEERING AND EDWARD DEERING NOYES. 

THE PEABBLES FAMILY BURYING GROUND ON THE PEABLES FARM, 
CAPE ELIZABETH. 

In memory of 
MR. CHARLES PEABBLES, 

who dept. this life Feb. 5, 1778, 
Aged 35 years. 

Also MRS. ABIGAIL his wife 

who dept. this life Sept. 14 x835 
Aged 92 years. 

CHARLES PEABBLES 
Died 

Jan. 25, 1857 

&I. 92 ys. 3 rns. 8 ds. 

Mark the perfect man and behold the upright; 

for the end of that man is peace. 

ANNA 
wife of 

CHARLES PEABBLES 
Died 

Jan. 25 x862 
.t.E. 90 yrs. x mo. 

She sleeps in Jesus and is blest, 
How sweet her slumbers are 
From sorrow & from sin released, 

And freed from every care. 

In memory of 
HANNAH dau. of 

CHARLES & ANNA 
PEABBLES 

died Nov. x 1836 
"Et. 37. 

ANDREW W. PEABBLES 
Died at Cape Elizabeth 

June 5 18S4 
.IEt. 68 ys. 9 mo. 

In memory of 
MRS. HANNAH PEABBLES 

wife of 
MR. JAMES PEABBLES 

who died May 3o x818 
YEt. 27. 

JOHN PEABBLES, 
Died 

Sept. 13 1859 

lEt. 55 ys. 6 ins. 

While heaven and earth combine to say, 

How blest the righteuus when he dies. 
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Joanna Letherby called "daughter " by Henry Milbury of York 
in his will, 1695. 

(York Probate Office: I. 24.) 

Will of Richard Nason, dated 14 July 1694; to his wife [Abigail] 
the estate of her former husband Nicholas Follet; my estate to be 
equally divided between my own children and children in law, viz.: 
John Nason, Joseph Nason, Benjamin Nason, Baker Nason, Sarah 
Child, Mary Witham, Nicholas Follet and Sarah Meader: —

Said Benjamin Nason and Nicholas Follet to be Executors. 
(Id. I, 32.) 

Ephraim Crocket in his will, 1688, calls his father, Thomas, a 
sister, An Roberts, another sister Sarah Darrett. 1.10.) 

13 Mch. 1688. _- `-` .Adrriiiiistntion granted to Nicholas Cole of the 
estate of Nicholas Cole, Senior, his father; a will produced but 
declared invalid & the younger son of said Cole and one of his 
daughters gave consent to its being laid aside." (Id. I. 13.) 

Will of John Brown, of York, dated 8 Oct. 1703 prob., 29 May 
1704, by John More of York nephew of the testator; to cousin 
John More one-third of all my estate for his son John until he 
comes of age; two-thirds to my cousin Thomas More to improve 
for his son William till he is of full age; my boy John Barrill 
to have four sheep; kinsman John More, Executor; Samuel Don-
nell overseer. 

(Id. I, 92.) 

25 June 1684. "Administration granted to Mr Robert Law-
rence & his wife Mary LovrenCe formerly relict widdow of Mr 
George Munjoy of the estate of George Munjoy." (Court Records.) 

19 )ray 1686. " Childr::•!1 of Geo Munjoy being Orphins Pele-
tiah Munjoy chose his brother in law John Palmer Guardian 
Hephzibah Munjoy chose father in law [lc. step-father] Robert 
Lawrence Guardian." 

(Id.) 
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6 Mch. 1647. " Goodwife [wife of Rice] Thomas affirms that 

her late husbaud John Billings gave 2 acres to William Worme-

wod." 

21 June 1652. " John Billing, of Kittery, conveys personal prop-

erty unto my Mother Elizabeth Thomase during her life and after 

to return to me." (York Reg. i, 279.) 

15 Oct. 1647. Robert Milles widow Dorothy left with four small 

children, she being now married to John Harker, petitions for aid. 
(Court Records.) 

5 Oct. 1647. Stephen Crafford's Inventory ,4.I6o: 15: 03; of 

Isles of Shoals; left a widow, a child called the "first " since dead, 

and a child in care of William Seavey his late partner. (Id.) 

[Query: Was the Mordecai Crafford, of Salem, who sold land at 

Damariscove, 1663-4, this surviving child ?] 

1680. " William Tommase & Mary Barrett alias Tommase his 

wife." (Id.) 

The Case Waldo et als. vs. Frost Oct. 7. 1771 Court Corn. Please 

recites that Brigadier Samuel Waldo died 23 May 1759 at Fal-

mouth (?) leaving children 

Samuel Waldo of Falmouth deceased. 

Francis Waldo of Falmouth. 

Hannah Flucker wife of Thomas Flucker of Boston. 

Lucy Winslow wife of Isaac Winslow of Roxbury deceased. 

Lucy Winslow died 7 Nov 1768 at Falmouth leaving children 

Lucy Erving wife of George Erving of Boston. 

Samuel Winslow 

Isaac Winslow Jr. 

Hannah Winslow 

Elizabeth Winslow friend 

_Sarah Tyng 

all minors who sue by Theophilus Bradbury as next 



who took a double share or one half 
iaw then was. 

Lucy Woolcot wife of Alexander Woolcot of 
Sarah Wetmore wife of William Wetmore of 

of the estate. 

Samuel Waldo jr died intestate 
Samuel Waldo 
Francis Waldo 
William Tyng Waldo 
Sarah Waldo 

who inherit in equal proportions 
by the present law.

Sarah Wetmore died 3o Sept 
Sarah Waldo Wetmore 
Augusta Wetmore 
Hester Ann Wetmore 
Thomas Wetmore 
Samuel Waldo I'Vetmor,! 

who inherit in equal shark:. . 
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Samuel Waldo jr. died 
children 

Samuel Waldo 
John Irving Waldo 
Francis Waldo 
Sally Waldo 
Lucy Waldo 
Ralph Waldo (in 7...entre matth) 

16 April 1770 at Falmouth leaving 

All minors who sue by Theophilus Bradbury 
as next friend 

Lucy Erving died 27 April 1770 leaving an only child 
George Erving jr.,   a minor &c 
In the case of Woolcot vs. Knight, No 55 May Term 

Court Coin Pleas the following are set out in the writ as the 
of Samuel and Sarah (Erving) Waldo: 

Samuel Waldo died intestate on the 10 April 1770 leaving 
children; 

18io 
heirs 

Samuel Waldo, of the estate, as the 

Middleton, Conn. 
Boston who each took one quarter 

12 Oct. 1798 leaving children 

all of Portland and (18o8) all under age of 21 

and under Guardianship of Sarah Tyng 
Chase (his widow, of Portland, who after-
wards married Solomon Chase) 

1805 leaving children 

All of Boston minors under the guardian-
ship of the above William Wetmore 
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16 Apr., 1646. John Watson witnessed the deed of Col. A. 

Rigby of and at Rigby Co, Lancaster to Wm Royal. 
(York Reg. III, 62.) 

At Kittery, 16 May, 1695. Administration granted to Richard 

King & John Lery, of estate of their father in law Mr. George 

Litton late of Kittery, deceased intestate &c. 
(v. RECORDER 198.) (Y. Prob. Off. I., 22.) 

8 May, 1695. Administration granted to Arthur Bragdon Jun. 

of Estates of his Uncles John Twisden and Samuel Twisden, late 

of York. (Id. 1, 16.) 

1717. Samuel Donnell, and Alice his wife, one of ye Legatees 

of Mr Humphrey Chadbourn late of Kittery, puffs. vs. Humphrey 

Chadbourn grandson to said Humphrey deceased, and Executor of 

the last will and testament of Lucy Stileman formerly ye wife of 

said deceased Humphrey. (Court Records, vi. 215.) 

1667. John Dyament conveys land to his brother William 

Dyament; and it appears from Robert Flausell's deposition (Id.) 

that they were son of John Diamond, deceased, who left also a son 

Andrew, and that John was the eldest son. 
(v. RECORDER III, 128 and 120.) (York Reg. II, 222.) 

20 July, 1663. Sarah Gunnison, Widow of Hugh, conveys land 

" to my sons in law, William Seely and William Rogers." (Id. II., 150.) 

(Secly's widow, Elizabeth, afterwards m. Thomas Cowell of Kittery—v. ItECORDEIt III., 55.) 

Edward Johnson, of York, conveys, "with consent of my wife 

Priscilla and son Benjamin." (v. RECORDER II, 131.) (Id. 162.) 

1675. Deborah wife of John Harmon, daughter of Edward and 

Priscilla Johnson. (Id. III, 83.) 
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JOSEPH HARRIS for him Selfe & Brother Thos sons of Jn° Harris 

Some time of north yarmouth In Casco bay Deced, Claimes Ten 
acres of Land and four acres of marsh, given to theire ffather by 
sd Town Grant & laid butted & bounded out by Anthony Brackett 
& nit Thos. Bayly. as by a Return of theires Dated. 15th novembr. 
1685. and Attested by ye Trustees. Walter Gendle Jn° Ryall John 
yorke and Amos Stephens 2 June: I6S6 — 

Ditto: JOSEPH I 'ARMS Claimes for him Sclfe, a house Lott of 
Ten acres adjoining toye abovesd Lott of his ffathers, onye N. East 
Side on web he built a frame and before he obtained his Deed was 
drone off by ye Indians and four acres of marsh lying at ye head of 
Cousenss Ritter 

Joti C.RopF, of Salem: Claimes a Tract of Land in Casco bay. 
bought of Nathan' Wallis of Beverly, Containing three hundred &-
nine acres upland and marsh & medow, butted and bounded, vizt: 
lying and being inye the great Cove in Casco Bay, and Extendeth 
from ye Dwelling house of John Phill ips to the next ffalls north-
erly, and South westerly tothe fresh Water, and from thence up 
into the woods So far as ye right of John Phillips Extendeth, as by 
Deed Dated: 14th may: 1701 and acknowledged: 14th: May: 1701 

CA PT EPHRAIM 1( ; Ad1111111:-.1ratOr to Richard Wharton 
Esqr Deced. Claimes 'Irae1- 611Thnd Called Merrigonege. lying 
ouer agst ye Island ( -ai led Chebascodeggin in Cascobay: bounded 
at ye upper end ,nth v plaines pegepScott or Lands belong. for-
merly to one nit Purchase, am! on al l other Sides bounded by the 
Salt water —as pr Deed from .1 11' Shaply heire to major Nicholas 
Shaply, tosd WVltartn l 1atcd. July 1683 : aeknowledged: ye 
same Day: •Recorded inve Provinee of :mine: July. 7th. 1683— 
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Ditto: As Administrator tosd Richard Wharton Esqr Claimes 

one Thousand acres of Land granted by ye General! Court: March: 

3. 1683. and by ordr of ye Generall Court novembr 7th 1683: laid 

out by prsons appointed, vizt : Six hundred and fi fty acres thereof, 

onye Island Called great Chebeag onye Westermost side thereof. 

and three hundred and fi fty acres at ye westermost end of Maquoit, 

begining at ye mouth of Puggy muggy River, to run Eight Score 

pole East & by south toye Eastermost end of a great Rock on ye 

Edge of the Shoar and from thence north three hundred and fi fty 

poles. To agreat Spruce tree marked on four Sides yt Stands on a 

hill in a Spruce Swamp & from thence west Eight Score poles 

TttEop: Moot:E. Administrator toye Estate of Walter Gendall 

of Spurrwink in ffalmouth Deced, Claimes a Tract of Land 

bought of Robert Jordan Containing ffifty acres in a Square, 

bounded on ye Eastward side of Spurrwink River from ye utmost 

point of a Brook Called Jonas his Brooke & ye sd River on ye 

other Side proceeding on a square to the Compleating the Same, 

as by Deed: 3: June: 1673: proued: by ye oath. of ye witnesses 

June. 4th: 1673:—

Ditto: sd THEop: MooRE. of Marshfeild, Admr as aforesd 

Claimes a Tract of Land and Dwelling in ve Town of ffalmouth 

of 15o acres butted at a Certain Creek neer to the house Ambros 

Boden pint by a withy bush growing therein, and to Extend in a 

due Nor: West line from ye side of ye River into the body of ye 

maine Land, and up the River so far as the foresail line and 

River may Containe the 150 acres as by Deecl. dated. flay. 8th: 

1699; acknowledged 25th May. 1699. & Recorded loth June: 1699 

Ditto. As Administrator aforesd Claimes a Tract of Land in 

sd Casco Bay : qts one hundred acres of upland lying onye west-
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(295) Isaac Hodsdon Moulton' (David°, David5, John4, John3, 

John2, John'), m. Apr. 4, 1852, Hannah A. Maxwell, at Salmon 
Falls, N. H.; was farmer, teacher and book-keeper; steamboat 
owner and agent of Milwaukee St. Paul Railway Co. at La 
Crosse, Wis. Children: 

349 ' Sarah Abby, b. Jan. 9, 1853 ; m. frank A. Burton; lives at La Crosse. 35o 2 Mary Hannah, b. Aug. 7, 1856; d. May 15, 1863. 
351 3 William Lewis, b. Dec. r r, 1859 ; d. June 21, 1869. 

352 4 Hattie Eugenia, b. Aug. 3. 1866. 
353 5 David, b. Sept. 18, 1868 ; d. July .6, 1869. 

(296) Thomas Moulton' (David', David5, John4, John', John2, 
John'), m. Aug. 31, 1858, Martha A. Moody, of St. Anthony, Minn. 
Educated at Foxcroft Academy; in 1855 removed to St. Anthony, 
Minn.; engaged in trade and steamboat business there; Proprietor 
of the "Summit Nursery;" has been Alderman. Children: 
354 ' Agnes Genevieve, b. Apr. 25, 1862. 
335 2 Thomas, b. May 1 r, 1865. 
356 3 Mary Madeline, b. Oct. ro, 1866. 

(To be cqntintied.) 
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BOOK OF EASTERN CLAIMS. 

TRANSCRIBED FROM THE ORIGINAL. 

IW MRS. M. J. MOORE. 

(Continued from page iii.) 

DWD WOODMAN: Claimes in be halfe of himselfe 

and the rest of his Brethren & Sisters A Tract of Land 

in New Towne Containing one hundred acres of upland 

Twenty acres of Medow, Twelue acres of said medow lying 

before or neer ye Dwelling house, and Eight more Else where, wth 

ye houseing and garden, the sd plantation and Tract of Land, as 

well upland as Medow is bounded onye South East byye Land of 

John Tilman, and Easterly by the Creek beforeye Towne on ye 

north West by ye Cocoon, and the West by ye main River sof Ken-

nebeck bought of John Spencer: 26 July: 169o: as by Deed 

acknowledged: 
Ditto. Claimes : further Claimes for himselfe and the others 

aboue mentioned a Tract of Land lying onye Easterly Side Res-

cobegen River, so Called) in Kennebeck River Containing Two 

hundred acres of Upland, and Sixty acres of Salt marsh with all 

orchards Lands & Medows bought of Marl; Parson the 7th: April]. 

1687— - 

JAMES MAXWELL : Claimes aparcell of Land at ffalmouth in 

Casco bay To say Two acres onye point bounded fronting to the 

River, the Land of Anthony Brackett on ye West, & ye Land of 

Nicholas Brackett on ye East, and Mathew Patten on ye northern 

End ; and the other three acres _adjoining to Capt Edward Tyngs 

three acre Lott on ye West Sicis e East onye pe-rsonage 

Land, and onrtorthern End by the high way, and on ye South 
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served Mr. Joseph Dow's unclassified sketch of the first three 
generations living in Hampton, N. H., with such other items relat-
ing to the earlier families as had been obtained from various sources. 
The work has increased to the present volume and will, it is hoped, 
furnish a basis for the compilation by some one, of a complete his-
tory of all the descendents of the different branches. A. F. M. 
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BOOK OF EASTERN CLAIMS. 

TRANSCRIBED FROM ORIGINAL. BY MR:'-;. M. J. MOORE. 

(Continued from p. 4401 

R. BENJAMIN WALKER of Boston Claimes a Certain 
Messuage Tenemt or Dwelling house wth ye ground & Land 
thereto belonging lying and being inye Town Ship of ffal-

mouth- i i Casco Bay, which was formerly the Estate & Possession 
ge w't' the Reuerend mr George Bur-of Henry Horwood by Exchan 

roughs as pr the articles of agreem' between sd Horwood & Bur-
rougs under theire hands & seals July 25: 1682—and Recorded in 
ye Records of flahnouth: 301'i I ulv, C6RT27 And Since vist Anno 
Dom 1635 Made over by ye sci I lenry I Idrwood to Bozown Allen 
of Boston Tannr by an nstunt under his hand & Seal and acknowl-
edged before mr Justice Elisha Hutchinson Augst 5-1685 For a 
valuable Sum therein Expressed And by him ye sd Bozown Allen 
Assigned made ouer & Confirmed to mr l3enjamin Walker .of Bos-
ton for a valuable Sum of money by him paid to sd Allen, as pr 
an Jnstrumt. under the hand and seal of Sd Allen, yr in Assigning 
.Releasing Conveying & Confirming These messuage psent Dwel-
ling house ground houses & appurces whateuer thereto belonging 
as Jndorsed, on sd Aliens Deed from Horwood, Sd Jndorsmt, Dated 
June 6th: 1687 and acknowledged by Bozonne Allen July 6: 1703—

ffANCIS HAINES Son of Wil-) Claimes Thirty acres of Land, in 
Liam Haines and Margery Spurwink inye Parrish of Casco 

Haines—Sometime of Casco— j Bay inye Province of Mayne, in 
N. England, to his father William & 'Margery Haynes, by Sarah 
Jordan and Jeremiah Jordan Then both of Spurwinck. The Same 
being a Lot or Tract of Land to ye Quantity of Thirty acres to be 
measured to them at ye place Comonly Called Stanford Old house 
yt once So was, The bounds wrof are to begin : ffirstly, at a lower 
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end of a Spruce Swamp next ye Shallow Pond Marsh at ye Eastward 
End of ye Same &c—as pr a Deed yr of &c Dated the 28th day of 
January, 1683—

Witnessed: Dominicus • Jordan )a u id Trustrums mark= 
Ditto sd ffRANCIS HAYNES Claimes a Small medow and Swamp 

at Papooduck insd Cascobay formerly Sold to his mother Margery 
Haynes and she put into possession yrof.by Leonard Slew as by an 
acknowledgrnt thereof under ye hand of sd Leonard Slew, and 
resignation yr of to sd Margery Haynes & hers, Witnessed by Wm 
Dodge & Mary Dodge Dated July ye 17'h: Anno. 1700— — 

Jt: sd ffRANCIS HAYNES a Certain Messuage or Tenement or 
Son of Margery Haynes parcell of Land in aplace Called Pa-
of Spurwinck insd Casco) poodick, (in Casco) Containing ffiuety 

acres (wth about flue or Six years Since wY given by a Town Grant) 
Together wth one Dwelling house outhouses Jnclosures Cornfields 
Medow woods & underwoods & all loSoeuerthere tobelonging or 
appertaining, bounded on ye• on :side by Rob' Stanfords Land and onye 
other side by Robert llayns Land---as pr Deed (yr of to his sd 
mother Margery Haynes) of Spurwinck in sd ffalmouth Dated No-
vembr 2d: Ann Dom 1686—Under ye hands and Seals of Joseph 
Daniel and Ruth his wife. acknowledged 'Novell-1hr 24th. 1686— Be-
fore Edward Tyng one of his map.' Councill—

Jt: iRANcis HAYNES Son of further Claimes a Certain Jsland in 
Sd Wm & Margery Haines Casco 13ay Called Bustians Jsland 
aboue named fformerly belonging to his ffather 

Wm Haynes as also aplace Called pine point on web sd Wm 
Haynes Hued many years Since. who Jmproued sd pine point, and 
Bustians Jsland, and had seueral Children born inye sd place or 
point aforesd ye sd Claimer being one of yern and born.there as by 

',the Euidences of John Lane and John Redding attested upon theire 
oaths referrence there to be had ni-ix ;I:i •ar--

JOSEPH SKILLION of .11arbichead in bchalfe of him Selfe and 
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Benjamin Skillion Sons of Thomas Skillion late of Cascobay & 

there Deced, Claimes one hundred acres of Land lying in Casco 

Bay at a place Called Back Coue, purchased by their ffather of mr 

George Cleaues, who in his life time built a house & Barn upon 

it and Jmproved it by sowing of wheat & peas thereon &c which 

Js bounded by John Weaklys Land on one Side, and George In; 

gerson on the other Side, and on one End by a Coue called the back 

Coue. Called ye back Coue onye other End by the Common Lands 

or woods, and also about flue or Six acres of Salt marsh that be-

longs toye Said liveing that lay about halfe amile from it and Joyned 

to mr Bracketts Land welt Land and medow was possest by ye widow 

and John Skillion her Son till sd Joseph and Benjamin Came of age 

to whom They were giuen by their Father: Their Claim & Jm-

proumt Proued by the oaths of Deborah Skillion, Elisabeth Clark 

and George Ingerson, Seuerally before Lawfull authority—

THOS PECK of Boston t Seuerall parcells of Land lying and being 
Claimes I inye Town of ffalmouth in Casco Bay in 

ye Province of Mayn: vizt Two House lotts lying onye neck neer 

ffort Loyall both Containing six acres, moreor less bounded on ye 

west by James ffreize, onye East by John Wheilding, onye South 

by the bay and on ye north by ffish street. The other Lott bounded 

onye west Side by George Ingersoll, on ye East wth Richard Broad-

ridge onye south wth ffish Street and onye north wth Queen Street, 

the sd lotts being Thirteen Rod wide and fforty Rodd Long. And 

Sixty acres on the westward side of preSumscott Riuer, butted on 

ye North by Nath" Wallis, and onye South by Robert Nicholson, 

Together wth an addition of Somuch Land as will make it up one 

hundred acres, and Sixteen acres of Swamp or medow as It was 

Entered in ye Town Book of ffalmouth wth all the priuiledges &c. 

to ye sd Tracts of Land belonging &c. and by him purchased of 

John Nicholson of Boston in New England as pr Deed thereof 

Dated I anurY ye 2 let-1707-8 : acknowledged : January 21-1707 
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Island, N. Y., b. 1657, d. probably in New York City in or soon 
after 1705. His father was the first settler and later the owner 
of the entire island, where he had a manorial estate. Giles Syl-
vester lived on this estate, but spent much time in New York, and 
in 1695 was living in Boston. At his father's death in 1680 he 
inherited a large portion of the island, of which he left, by will, 
one-third to his widow. Mrs. Sylvester, after her husband's death, 
returned to live with one of her daughters in Boston, where she 
was admitted to the Third (Old South) Church in 1707. Children 
by first husband : 1. Hannah, b. 27 Apr. 1662; d. 1755 ; m. Sam-
uel ;* eight children. 2. Ann, b. 6 June 1665 ; d. in Boston 
11 Nov. 1678. 3. Faith, b. 13 July 1668; d. after 1747; in. (1) 
Matthew Middleton; m. (2) Capt. Wentworth Paxton; one child 
by first husband, and three children by second husband. 4. Dyo-
nisia, b. 8 Feb. 1671/2 ; d. young. 5. Benjamin, b. 5 June 1677 ; d. 
young. 6. Thomas, b. 10 Aug. 1679; d. young. 7. -Vary, b. 9 
June 1682; d. probably 1747; m. (1) Robert Seppens ; in. (2) 
Richard Hubbard; two children by second husband. 

4. iv. EPHRAIM. b. 20 July 1645. 
v. MARY, bapt. 6 June 1647, "aged about 8 days ;" m. abt. 1670 Tnomas 

Titscrian, son of Rev. Thomas and Elizabeth (Partridge) (Kemp). 
He settled in Boston, where he became a prosperous merchant, 
and died there 2 Apr. 1686. Mrs. Thacher d. in Boston 22 July 
1730, leaving all her property to her son Peter. Children : 1. 
Elizabeth, b. 26 Dec. 1671; d., probably in Boston, 3 Jan. 167S/9. 
2. Thomas, b. 25 Sept. 1673; d. in Boston 16 Dec. 1722; m. (1) 
Margaret Haywood; m. (2) Katherine (Tuck) Everton; no chil-
dren by either marriage. 3. John, b. 22 Jau. 1674/5; in . Mary 
Mould ; no record of his death or of any children. 4. Peter, bapt. 
26 Aug. 1677; d. 1 Mar. 1739; H. C. 1696; m. Hannah Curwen; 
no record of any children. 5. _Mary, b. 28 Jau. 1679/80; d. be-
tw. 24 Apr. 1729-and 5 Nov. 1736; m. (1) George Kilcup ; m. 
(2) Joseph Bill; two children by first husband, none by second 
husband. 

vi. DYONISIA, bapt. 30 Dec. 1649, aged about one day; living in 1703, 
but d. bef. 1723; m. (1), probably in Boston. abt. 1680, SAMUEL 
RAVEN:5CROFT ; m. (2), in York Co., Va., hi 1695, THOMAS lisuLuv. 
Samuel Ravenscroft became a member of the Ancient and Honor-
able Artillery Company in 1679, second sergeant in 1682, and en-
sign in 1686, and in Mar. 1686/7 was commissioned captain of a 
militia company in Boston. His three oldest children were bapt. 
at the Third Church, but in 1686 he, with a few others, founded 
King's Chapel, the first Anglican church in Boston, where his 
younger children were bapt. On 29 June 1639 lie was chosen one 
of its wardens. In Apr. 1689 he was imprisoned for sympathizing 
with the policies of Gov. Andros, but was soon after released, 
and united in a loyal address to King William. About 1692 he 
removed with his family to Virginia, where he d. bef. 1695. Chil-
dren by first husband: 1. Dyonisis, b. 12 Apr. 1661; probably d. 
young. 2. Samuel, b. 12 .tpr. 1682; probably d. young. 3. 
lieorge, b. 20 Mar. 1682/3; probably d. young. 4. iiarah, b. 20 
Nov. 1686; m.- Berry; living ;in York Co., Va., in 1723. 
5. Thomas, b. 29 June 1688; d. in Bristol Parish, Prime George 
Co., Va., in Dec. 1735 or Jan. 1735/6; living in James City Co., 
'Va., in 1723; m. and had one son4 

vii. PEREZ. b. 17 Feb. 1651/2, and bapt. at the First Church five days 
later. He enlisted as an ensign in Capt. Mosley's company in 
King Philip's War, was badly wounded in the thigh at Swansey, 
R. I., during the first week of the war, and was again wounded in 
the " Great Swamp fight " in the Narragansett campaign on 19 Dec: 
following, when he had become lieut. of the same company. A 

• Vide infra, p. 17, note. 
t John Stark Ravenscroft, b. 1772, d. 1830, a great-great-grandson of Samuel and 

Dy-onisia (Savage) Ravenscroft, was the first Bishop of North Carolina. 
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"young martial spark " Hubbard quaintly Calls bim,* and a " noble 
heroic youth" says Capt. Benj. Church. Later he carriect.. on 
trade between Boston, London, and Cadiz. Hawas in London in 
Sept. 1690, about to sail for Malaga, and in the following Nov: 
he was in Deal, "weighting A faire wind to go to sea for 
lago-and here Agabie." Ile was again in London in Oct. 169.1;5-. 
A contribution was taken up in the Dorchester churches on 28 
Jan. 1693/4 for the purpose of ransoming Savage and his nephew 
Thomas Thacher, who had fallen . into the hands of Barbary 
pirates. Just -when this capture took place-has not yet been glass 
covered, but Savage and his nephew and other members or-:the • 
ship's crew were imprisoned at Mequinez (now Meknez), Morocco, . . , 
and there on 24 May 1694, " in my Sick Bed," Savage made a will, 
tend probably d. soon after. He never married. When Segyage 
Was in London, 8 Sept. 1690," being hound out on a Voyage to 
Sea," he made a will, by which he left flO each to his brothers 
Thomas, Ephraim, and Benjamin, and to his sisters Ilfuinsh 
Silvester,-Mary Thatcher. Dionitia Ravenscroft, and Sarah Nig-
ginion, and to each of them a ring of 20 shillings in value; to 
his nephew-Thomas Thacher £50. and to hi brother Thomas Savage 
"toy Silver hilted Rapier which was left me by my Father." All 
the remainder of his estate, after the debts and above-mentioned 
bequests had been paid. he left to bis brother Thomas, and ap-
pointed him .his executor. This will, which was witnessed by 

_Rob, Granvill, David Kally, Tho : Thatcher, and JO Towne, was 
signed at " Sitelgroves dock Wapping," and was proved allusion' 
18 Apr. 1695, nearly a rear after Savage's death. In his later 
will, made in Morocco .24 May 3494. he leaves to " Robert Car-
ver a French Lewes, to Henry in the Jewdree a ducat of Gold, 
To John Borch & Elias Fortune a Ducat in Silver a piece. and Elias 
a Jackett & to Joanas, the Thirty three Bla" [blankets?) as he 
Owes me," and the remainder of his estate. " that lyes now in the 
hands of Mr Richd Hill perch, iu Cadix or London, New. England' 
or any other part where I ant conceru'd." is to be given to his 

- nephew Thomas Thacher. This will was proved in London 
May1702. On 10 Nov. 1708 the first will of Perez Savage wati 
revoked in favor of the Mequinez will by Judge Adding.ton of tiff,
Suffolk Probate Court, Addington having been the register under.
Judge Stoughton who granted letters of adtninistratimasin.the 
first trill thirteen years previously. Later, however, Elizabeth 
(Scottoiv) Savage, widow of Thomas. the executor mentioned. 
In the first will, instituted proceedings in the Court of Arelies in • 
London before Sir Charles Hedges. which resulted in a reversal of 
the decree of Addintrton in support of the second will and estab-
lished the right of the appellant under the first or Boston-will, 
"perhaps," says Savage, ". with the concurrence of Thacluit." 
(Savage's Gen. Dictionary, vol. 4, pp. 25-6.) 

Children by second wife, born in Boston: 
viii. SARAIL b. 25 .Tune 1653; bapt. at the First Church on the following 

day ; bur. at Salem, Mass., 2G June 1713 ; m. at Salem, 9 Oct. 1672, 
Cot- Jonx Hicoutsos, b. at Guildford, Conn.. 1646; d. at Salem 
23 Mar. 1719/20, son of Rev. John and Sarah ("Whitfield) of Sakan. 
"John Higgiuson was one of the vent merchants of Salem, and 
held many public offices. In 167s he was chosen to keep the 
town hooks and was frequently selectman. lie was deputy frOm 
Salem. 1685, 1689 and 1691, and a member of the Council from 
1700 until his death. He was also county treasurer and justi& 
of the Court.of .Common Pleas. He was commissioned ensign,

• " Ensign Savage, that young martial spark, scam-ce twenty rears of age, had at that 
time one bullet lodged in his thigh, another shot through the brim of his hat, by ten 
or twelve of the enemy discharging, upon him together, while be boldly held up his 
Econlogulartisdin.)the front of his company: (Hubbard, Narrative of the Indian Wars in New-

"Mr Perez Savage and Mr. Pickering, his [Captain Mosley's] Lieutenants, de-
serving no little part of the honor of that days service, heing sometimes called to lead 
-he eo.,ninv i• ilof. f- • •••?. ' • CaPt. 1.. 1. ,  '1. •• 'PO 

--• 
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against Quebec, being the first officer to land. On 7 Oct. 1690 
his ship ran aground in the St. Lawrence River, within gunshot of the shore, but was floated by Sir William. He returned to Boston with the expedition on 19 Nov., and wrote " An Account of the late action of the New-Englanders under the command of Sir 
William Phips, against the French at Canada," which was pub-
lished in London in 1691.* He became a merchant in Boston, and in many deeds calls himself, or is called, " Shop-keeper." He be-
came a member of the Third (Old South) Church in 1702, his wife having been admitted to this church two years earlier. He was one of the executors of his father's will, and was attorney for his brother 
Perez, who was often absent in England and Spain. He. lived on 
Ann (now North) Street, and had a warehouse adjoining on Scot-tow's (now Scott) Alley, which in 1732 was sold by the other heirs to his son Habijah. 

He married about 1664 ELIZABETH SCOTTOW, baptized 1 Ang. 
1647, "aged about 2 days," died in Boston 29 Aug. 1714, daughter of Capt. Joshua and Lydia of Boston. 

He died in Boston 2 July 1705, and three days later was given a military funeral, with the " Street," says Sewall, " very much fill'd with Peaple all along." He was buried in his father's' tomb in King's Chapel Burial-Ground. His will, made 23 Feb. 1697/8 and proved 21 July 1705, appoints his wife sole executrix and leaves his property both real and personal to her for her life, and after her death it is to he equally divided between his six children. If, 
however, his wife should remarry, then one half of the property is to be divided between his children and the other half is to go to his %vile for her life and to be disposed of by her among his children and grandchildren. To his son Thomas he gives "my Silver hilted Sword that was my Fathers and my fringed Scarfe," to his son Ilabijah "my Seal Ring that was my Fathers," and to his sou Arthur "my little Birding piece." 

Children, born in Boston : 
i. TuomAs,3 b. 20 July 1665 ; d. young. 

6. ii. THOMAS, b. 2 Aug. 1668. 
iii. SCOTTOW, b. 4 Feb. 1670/1; not living in 1698. 7. iv. HABIJAH, b. 10 Sept. 1674. 
v. Euz.tnEru, b. 4 Aug. 1677; living as late as Mar. 1750/1 ; m. in Bos-

ton 8 Oct. 1716 HON. JOSEPH WADSWORTH, son of Capt. Samueland Abigail (Lindell), b. at Milton, Mass., 11 Feb. 1666/7, d. in Bos-ton 20 Nov. 1750. He was a selectman of Boston from 1709 to 1714 and from 1716 to 1718; representative to the General Court in 1717, 1718, 1726, and 1727 ; and was town treasurer of Boston from 1719 to Mar. 1749. Child: 1. Elizabeth, b. 19 Sept. 1720; d. 9 May 1756; m. Isaiah Barrett; eight children. 8. vi. ARTHUR, b. 29 Mar. 1680. 
vii. FAITH, b. 11 Aug. 1682; d. young: 
viii. FAITH, b. 3 Oct.1683; d. in Boston 3 Feb. 1760; m. in Boston 28 Aug. 1711 CORNELIUS WALDO, son of Cornelius and Faith (Pecke) of Boston. b. probably at Dunstable, Mass., 17 Nov. 1684, d. in Bos-ton 4 June 1753. Waldo was a prominent merchant in Boston, living on Leverett's Lane, where his shop also was. situated. He held no important offices. He was a large landholder in Worces-ter, Rutland, and Holden, but apparently never lived outside of Boston. He and his wife were admitted to the First Church in Boston in 1726. Portraits of Mr. and Mrs. Waldo, possibly painted 

* Printed in 2 Mass. Hist. Soc. Coll., vol. 3, pp. 255 et seq. 

by John Smibert, are in the possession of the Art Museum at 
Worcester. Children: 1. Elizabeth, b. 17 Nov. 1711 (the en-
try of the birth of this child was made several years later, and 

undoubtedly should read " 1712.") ; d. in Boston 22 Aug. 1714. 
2. Faith, b. 1 Jan. 1713/14; d. in Boston 8 or 9 Nov. 1784; m. 
Obadiah Cookson; three children. 3. Cornelius, b. 25 Apr. 1715; 

d. at Sudbury, Mass., 4 Feb. 1782; in. (1) Hannah Hayward ; .m. 
(2) Mrs. Hannah Pierce; no issue. 4. Elizabeth, b. 14 Oct. 1716; 

d. in Boston 4 May 1801; m. Benjamin Austin; eight children. 
5. Thomas, b. 8 Sept. 1714; d. unm. at Newton or Watertown, 
Mass., 3 July 1796. 6. John, b. 30 Oct. 1720; d. in Boston 10 

June 1796; m. Abigail Welles ; one child, who d. young. 7. Jo-

seph, b. 11 Jan. 1722; d. at Cheltenham, England, 27 Oct. 1811 or 

27 Oct. 1816; m. Martha Jones; two children. 8. Daniel, b. 29 

Oct. 1724; d. at Worcester, Mass., 8 Dec. 1808; m. Rebecca Salis-

bury; ten children. 9. Lydia, b. 22 June 1727; d. at Beverly, 

Mass., 4 Aug. 1800; in. Timothy Austin; eleven children. 
ix. LYDIA, b. 6 Sept. 1686; in. in Boston 23 Sept. 1708 TIMOTHY Pnou'r, 

son of Ebenezer and Elizabeth (Wheeler), h. at Concord, Mass., 

18 May 1679, d. at Scarborough, Me., 5 Apr. 1768. He was a 
merchant and cordwainer in Boston, was selectman, 1726-29, and 
represented Boston in the General Court, 173547 and 1740-14. 

In 1728 he purchased from the heirs of his wife's grandfather, 
Capt. Joshua Scottow, the Cammock Patent for land at Black 
Point in Scarborough, and after retiring from business in 1753 

he removed thither and lived there until his death. Black Point, 

now called Front's Neck, perpetuates his name. Children: 1. 

Elizabeth, b. 31 July 1709; d. 1 Dec. 1709. 2. Timothy, b. 12 Oct. 

1710; d. 19 Aug. 1716. 3. Elizabeth, b. 15 Aug. 1712; d. 1 Aug. 

1714. 4. Lydia, b. 13 Mar. 1714/15; d. 15 Aug. 1716. 5. Eliza-

beth, b. 13 Nov. 1716; probably d. young. 6. Lydia, b. 12 May 

1718 ; d. in Boston before 23 May 1761; m. Zechariah Hicks ; one 

child. 7. Ebenezer, b. 8 Oct. 1719; d. in Boston after 25 Dec. 

1795; m. Abigail Prince; three children. 8. Timothy, b. 22 Sept. 

1721; H. C. 1741 ; said to have d. in New York City 1 Apr. 1777, 

but an administrator of his estate was not appointed until 13 Jan. 

1789; in. (1) Mary Foster; m. (2) Abigail Davenport; one child 

by first wife and eight children by second wife. 9. Joseph, b. 1 

Sept. 1723; d. after 1790; m. Hannah Jordan; five children. 10. 
Mary, b. 22 July 1725; m. Capt. Alexander Kirkwood; two chil-

dren. 

4. EPIIRAIM2 SAVAGE (Thomas% born in Boston 20 July 1645 and 
baptized at the First Church in Boston 27 July 1645, was proba-

bly a scholar at the Boston Latin School in 1654. He entered 
Harvard College in 1658, and was graduated in 1662, and at the 
time of his death was the oldest living graduate of that institu-

tion and the sole survivor of his class. He was made a freeman 
15 May 1672, took the oath of allegiance 11 Nov. 1678, and became 
a trader in Boston. In 1674 he became a member of the Ancient 
and Honorable Artillery Company, and in 1683 was elected its 
captain, after holding minor offices in the Company. On 5 May 
1676 he was ordered by the General Court to march to Brookfield, 
Mass., with provisions for the relief of the garrison there, and to 
take command of the garrison. At the session of 22 Oct. 1677 he 
was appointed ensign in his father's company of militia, and on 17 
Mar. 1681/2 succeeded his father as captain of the company. At 
the session of 10 Oct. 1683 he was "added vnto the corTatee for 

the ouersight of the repajres of the Castle." About 1688 he re-
moved to Reading, Mass., the home of his second wife, where ho 

became the wealthiest and most influential citizen of the town. In 
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July 1690 he was appointed captain of a company of men from Reading and elsewhere in Middlesex Co., under .Maj. Nathaniel Wade of Medford, in Sir William Phips'S expedition against Quebec; and in the assault upon the town on 10 Oct. his ship, with sixty men on board, "ran a-ground upon the North-Shoar, near two Miles from Quebec," but, although attacked violently by two or three hundred of the enemy, escaped capture. He was, however, so badly wounded in his left thigh that his life was despaired of, and in. Mar. 1697 the Province voted him a yearly pension to date from the day on which he was wounded. He probably returned to Boston from Reading - in the late spring of 1692, and in that year was elected town clerk of Boston, an office which he held until 1696, being also a selectman, sealer of weights and measures, and 
an assessor of the town. On 12 Mar. 1703/4 he was one of a committee chosen by the inhabitants of the district of Muddy River (now Brookline), Mass., "to consider and draw up" a petition to be presented to the General Court praying "that they may be dis-mist from the Town of Boston, & become a Township of them-
selves." In 1703-8 and again in 1710 he represented Boston in the General Court, and in 1709-10 was once more elected a select-
man. He was for several years an officer in the Boston militia. On 11 July 1707, as captain, with fifty men under his command, he arrived at Casco Bay in the frigate Ruth, and joined the cam-paign under Col. John March of Newbury, as general, in an abortive attempt to reduce Port Royal, supposed to be headquarters for 
privateers in carrying on an illegal business with the Indians. In a few weeks this expedition returned to Boston. In Nov. 1714 Savage presented a petition to the justices of Suffolk Co., praying for an allowance for serving as the sheriff of the county, and for 
taking care of the " Goal " of the county "and the prisoners 
therein." The great fire of 1711 started in one of his out-buildings, near his house in Savage's (now Williams) Court. Late in 1717 or early in 1718 he removed from Boston to some place as yet 
unknown, but this absence was probably of short duration. In a letter from Governor Shute to Father Rale, under date of 21 Feb. 1717/ 18, Savage's conduct as magistrate in punishing Indians is ex-cused on the ground that "If the Indians or French come into our 
towns, they must observe the laws of the land and that he did not otherwise with the Indians than he would have done by English 
people in like circumstances." 

He married first, about 1670, MARY QUINCY, born 4 Mar. 1649/50, 
died in Boston 7 Oct. 1676, eldest daughter of Edmund and Joanna (Hoar) of Braintree, the latter being a sister of Leonard Hoar, President of Harvard College from 1672 to 1674/5. He married
secondly, in Boston, ;Maj. Thomas Clarke officiating, 26 Feb. 1677/ 8, 
Mrs. SARAH (HOUGH) WALKER, daughter of Rev. Samuel and Sarah (Symmes) of Reading, and widow of Obadiah, a Boston mer-
chant. Iler mother was a daughter of Rev. Zechariah Symmes of 
Charlestown, Mass., and a sister of Ephraim Savage's stepmother. She was born at Reading about 1652, and died in Boston, according to Sewall, 12 Jan. 1686/ 7, of smallpox, which "came out upon her
about a week ago two or three dayes after her Travail." She was buried on the following day in the Savage tomb in King's Chapel 
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Burial-Ground. He married thirdly, in Boston, 12 Apr. 1688, 

Mrs. ELIZABETH (NORTON) ST3DIES, daughter of Capt. Francis 

and Mary of Charlestown, and widow of Timothy, who was a brother 

of Ephraim Savage's stepmother. She was born probably at 

Charlestown about 1643, and died in Boston 13 Apr. 1710, being 

buried about sunset on 16 Apr. with " Winthrop, Sewall ; Addington, 

Sergeant; Walley, Belchar ' as hearers. This third marriage was 

solemnized by Rev. Charles Morton of Charlestown, and is one of 

the earliest of the New England marriages of which there is any 

record at which a clergyman officiated. He married fourthly, in 

Boston, 8 Jan. 1712/13, Mrs. ELIZABETH (BROWNE) BUTLER, 

daughter of Abraham and Elizabeth (Usher) of Boston, and widow 

(with six children) of Peter, mariner and merchant of Boston. 

She was born in Boston 17 Nov. 1664, but the date of her death is 

unknown. Soon after this marriage Savage was appointed guardian 

of his wife's minor children. 
He died in Boston, and was buried there 2 Mar. 1730/1, in his 

eighty-sixth year. He was one of the executors of his father's will, 

and probably the last survivor of his father's children. His own 

will, made 3 Dec. 1730 and proved 22 Mar. 1730/1, leaves the 

principal part of his property to his wife Elizabeth and a gold ring 

to each of her three children by her former husband, besides re-

membering his three daughters. 
Children by first wife, born in Boston : 

I. Alinv,3 b. 19 Nov. 1671; d. young. 

ii. DIARY; b. 8 Apr. 1673; d. young. 

111 JOHN, b. 30 Nov. 1674; H.C. 1694; no further record of him. lie 

is not starred in 1698 in Blather's -31agnalia, but is starred in 1727 

in the Harvard Catalogue. 
iv. HANNAH, h. 7 Aug. 1676; d. young. 

Children by second wife, born in Boston: 

v. SARAIL, h- 27 Oct. 1678; living in 1755; m. in Boston, Samuel Wil-

lard officiating, 25 Dec. 1699, JOSHUA WELLS, possibly son of 

Thomas and Mary of Boston, h. in Boston 10 Dec. 1673 (?), d. in 

Boston 1 Dec. 1710. He was a tailor. Children : 1. Sarah (pos-

sibly), d. in Boston 9 June 1725, aged 24. 2. Joshua, b. 18 July 

1705; no further record. 
vi. MARY, b. 10 Nov. 1680; d. after Jan. 1739/40; m. (1) in Boston, 

13 Apr. 1702, BERNARD JENKINSON, whose parentage, birth. and 

death have not been found; m. (2) in Boston. 19 Jan. 1708, ZACII-

Alum' TnEscorr, probably son of John and Rebecca of Dorchester, 

b. 12 May 1682, d. after Jan. 1739/40. He was a housewright of 

Boston, and he and his wife were living in Boston in Feb. 1732/3. 

Children by first husband: 1. Mary, d. in Boston 7 Sept. 1705.,

Possibly, 2. John, and 3. Rebecca. Child by second husband : 

4. Savage, b. 22 Feb. 1716; m. Mary Merrett ; no further record. 

vii. RICHARD, b. 15 Sept. 1682 ; d. young. • 

viii. ELIZABETH, b. 8 Jan. 1684/5; d. in Boston 25 June 1699. 

ix. HANNAH, b. 6 Jan. 1686/7; d. young. 

Child by third wife: 

X. HANNAH, b. at Reading 4 May 1689. Marriage intentions between 

Thomas Sober of BarbadoeS and Hannah Savage were tiled in 

Boston 25 Dec. 1711, but were forbidden by her father. She m. (1) 

in Boston, 30 Jan. 1711/12, JOHN BUTLER, son of Peter and Eliza-

beth (Browne) of Boston, whose mother about a year later be-

came the fourth wife of Ephraim Savage and Hannah (Savage) 

Butler's 'stepmother. He was b. in Boston 21 Jan. 1686/7, d. at 

Arrowsic, Me., 25 Sept. 1726, was a mariner, and was living at 
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Arrowsic as early as July 1718. On 8 July 1727 his widow was 
living in Boston. She m. (2) in Boston, 3 Aug. 1730, Pmur 
PARMENTER, a mariner, of Boston, whose parentage, birth, and 
death have not been found. He made a will 8 Feb. 1744/5, being 
bound to sea," which was proved 10 Feb. 1745/6; and as he makes 
therein no mention of his wife, she was probably not living, but 
no record of her death appears. Children by first husband: 1. 
John, b. in Boston 17 Jan. 1712/13 ; no further record. 2. Eliza-
beth, b. in Boston 6 Aug. 1716; no further record. 

5. THomis3 SAVAGE (Hai  jah,2 Thomas'), born in Boston 19 Oct. 
1664, a goldsmith and silversmith, was admitted a freeman on 
22 Mar. 1689/90. He became a member of the Ancient and 
Honorable Artillery Company in 1693, its first sergeant in 1700, 
ensign in 1701, lieutenant in 1703, and captain in 1705. On 12 
Mar. 1693/4 he was chosen a clerk of the market for the ensuing 
year, and on 8 Mar. 1696/7 a constable. At the end of 1705 or 
early in 1706 Savage removed with his family to Bermuda, for in 
Feb. 1705/6, and again as late as May 1713, he is called "of 
Bermuda." Probably in 1714 he left Bermuda permanently, and 
on 30 Oct. of that year he was back in Boston. In Mar. 1716/17 
he and his wife are "of Boston," and sell land on Pudding Lane 
to Mrs. Savage's brother, Samuel Phillips. On 14 June 1725 
Savage was chosen by the town to serve as sealer of weights and 
measures, an office which he held until, "being grown infirm," he 
was relieved of his duties 19 Mar. 1735/6. On 2 July 1733 he was 
dismissed from the First Church in Boston " to a chh in Newbury 
Mr Lowell Pastor," but he had probably removed to Newbury at 
least a year or more before his dismissal from the Boston church. 
There, living near his married daughter, Mary, he passed the re-
mainder of his life. 

He married in Boston, 5 Feb. 1689/90, MRS. MEITITA.REL 
(Pnit,urs) HARwoon, born in Boston and baptized 21 July 1667, 
died at Newbury, Mass., 6 June 1737, daughter of Henry and Mary 
(Dwight) of Boston, and widow of Benjamin of Boston, mariner, 
to whom she was married prior to 1687 and by whom she had two 
children. 

Thomas Savage died at Newbury 23 Aug. 1749, and was buried 
beside his wife in the Old Hill Burying-Ground, where their grave-
stones may still be seen. No record of any will or of any settlement 
of the estate either of Thomas Savage or of his wife appears. At 
least one example of his craftsmanship exists in a silver candle-cup 
owned by the First Congregational Church of Quincy, upon which 
is found his mark, T S, with a star below, the whole enclosed in a 
heart. 

Children, born in Boston: 
9. i. Thomas,' b. 20 Jan. 1692/3. 

10. ii. Hanuan, b. 22 Oct. 1695. 
HANNAH, b. 20 Sept. 1697 ; probably d. young. 

11. iv. BENJAMIN, b. 8 Oct. 1699. 
v. MARY, b. 16 Mar. 1701/2 ; bapt. at the First Church, Boston, 22 Mar. 

1701/2; m. (intention filed 12 Apr. 1727) Carr. Rails CROCKER, 
whose parentage has not been found, b. abt. 1692, d. at Newbury, 
Mass., 19 Mar. 1763. He was a pew-holder in Christ Church, Bos-
ton, in 1729. He was a sea-captain engaged in the trade between 
London and Boston from 1724 to 1787, when be removed to New-
bury. Here he became a prominent member of St. Paul's Church, 

and held various church offices. In 1748 he was granted permission 
by the.town to build a rope-walk. He d. intestate, and adminis-
tration was granted 18 Apr. 1763 to his son Benjamin. Mrs. 
Crocker d. probably at Newbury abt. 1750, for on 27 Sept. of that 
year her husband was appointed guardian of his sons. Children, 
the first five b. In Boston and the others at Newbury : 1. Sarah, 
b. 28 Aug. 1728; d. in Boston; bur. 30 Sept. 1728. 2. John, b. 15 
Jan. 1729/30; d. at Newbury; administration on his estate was 
granted 9 May 1757. 3. Benjamin, b. 13 Sept. 1732; living at 
Haverhill, N. H., in 1790. 4. Nary, b- 4 June 1733 ; probably d. 
young. 5. Thomas, b. 8 July 1736; probably d. young. 6. Eliza-
beth, b. 8 Aug. 1737; probably d. young. 7. Nehitabel, b. 14 Dec. 
1740; d. at Haverhill, N. 11., 7 Feb. 1821; m. Col. Asa Porter, 
IL C. 1762; six children. S. Andrew Savage, b. 28 May 1743; 
living at Haverhill, N. H., in 1790; m. Shuah Thurston; one son. 

6. THOMAS8 SAVAGE (Thomas,' Thomas% born in Boston 2 Aug. 1668, 
was probably a scholar at the Boston Latin School in 1677. In a 
" List of Inhabitants in Boston in 1695," Savage is called " mari-
ner," but later being prominent in the military affairs of Boston and 
colonel of the Boston regiment, he was commonly known by his 
military title. He became a freeman 22 Mar. 1689/90, and was then 
called a captain, and, as " Coll. Thomas Savage," he was chosen a 
selectman of Boston 8 Mar. 1702/3, 13 Mar. 1703/4, and 10 Mar. 
1711/12. On 9 Mar. 1701/2 he was chosen a constable, to serve 
for the ensuing year, and in 1714 he was granted permission to sell 
liquor at retail " without doors." 

Ile married, probably at Charlestown, Mass., about 1693, MAR-
GARET LYNDE, born at Charlestown 24 or 31 Jan. 1668/9; died in 
Boston between 21 Mar. 1720/1 and 5 July 1721, daughter of lion. 
Joseph and Sarah (Davison) of Charlestown. He died in Boston 
3 Mar. 1720/1, and Sewall notices his funeral at length in his Diary, 
saying that lie "was buried in his Grandfather Savage's Tomb in 
the old Burying place" (King's Chapel) ; but the editors of the 
Diary have fallen into the common error of confusing him with his 
cousin of the same name (vide supra, 5). The inventory of his es-
tate; in which he is called a merchant, amounted to £399, and in-
cluded an Indian man valued at £60, 232 oz. of silver valued at 
£139. 4s., and 8 tons of Spanish iron. The real estate included a 
brick house and stable in Dock Square, a lot of land on Boston Neck, 
a brick house and land on Union Street, together with a wooden 
house on that street and a shop and land on Marlborough Street. 
Administration on his estate was granted 21 Mar. 1720/1 to his 
widow and his sons-in-law. 

Children, born in Boston: 
i. ELIZABETU,4 h. 1 Aug. 1694; d. in Boston 19 Dec. 1694. 
ii. Tnomas, b. 20 Apr. 1697 ; d. in Boston 13 July 1697. 

MARGARET, b. 10 Sept. 1698; d. in Boston 12 June 1785 ; m. in Bos-
ton, 12 Nov. 1713, Ilox. Joiv: ALFORD. b. in Boston 5 July 1685, d. 
at Charlestown 30 Sept. 1761, son of Benjamin and Mary (Rich-
ards) of Charlestown. He was elected constable of Boston in 
1717, but refused to serve and was excused by the justices. He 
was an overseer of the poor in 1720 and 1721, and was one of His 
Majesty's councillors from 1730 to 1733. He was appointed a 
justice of the peace for Suffolk County in 1723/4, and reappointed 
in 1734 and for Middlesex County in 1725. In 1714 he became a 
member of the Ancient and Honorable Artillery Company, and 
was in the same year elected its first sergeant. He was a man of 
large wealth and influence, gave liberally to the Society for the 
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Propagation of the Gospel among the Indians, and founded the 
Alford Professorship of Natural Religion, Moral Philosophy, and 
Civil Polity at Harvard University.. Mrs. Alford's portrait, painted 
by John Smibert, is owned by Erving Winslow, Esq., of Boston. 
No children. 

iv. ThomAs, b. 17 Sept. 1700 ; d. in Boston 8 Apr. 1703. 
V. THOMAS, b. 9 Sept. 1703 ; d. in Boston 16 Mar. 1712/13 (family 

record), but 20 Mar. 1712/13 according to Boston records. A por-
trait of this child is in the possession of Erving Winslow, Esq. 

vi. Erazawrii, h. 28 or 29 Sept. 1701; d. in Boston 7 Aug. 1778 ; m. in 
Boston, 8 Feb. 1720/1, JOSHUA WINSLOW, b. in Boston 12 Feb. 
1694/5, d. there 9 Oct. 1769, son of Edward and Hannah (Moody) 
of Boston. He was a merchant of Boston and had a " distil 

, ,0 house " on Cold Lane, now Portland Street. 'Portraits of Mr. and 
A • " Mrs. Winslow, painted about 1730, probably-by-Blaekbuitn, are 

owned by Arthur Winslow, Esq., of Boston. Children : 1. Edward, 
b. 8 Nov. 1722 ; d. 1771; m. -; fourteen children. 2. Margaret, 
b. 28 Apr. 1721; in. Benjamin Pollard; six children. 3. Hannah, 
b. 8 Mar. 1725; d. Dec. 1783 ; m. David Jeffries; had issue. 4. 
Elizabeth, b. 29 Apr. 1729; d. iu Boston 30 Aug. 1770; m. John 
Winniett; two children. 5. Susannah, b. 8 Mar. 1731 ; d. 
3 Apr. 1786. 6. 2f4ry, b. 29 June 1732 ; m. Nathaniel Barber; had 
issue. 7. Katherine, h. 8 Sept. 1733 ; m. (1) Simon Pease ; m. (2) 
Francis Malbone. 8. Martha (twin), b. 31 Jan. 1734/5 ; d. unm. 
9. _lane (twin), b. 31 Jan. 1734/5; d. 31 Dec. 1735. 10. Joshua, 
b. 1 Jan. 1736 ; d. 20 Mar. 1775 ; m. Hannah Loring; six children. 
11. Anne, h. 13 Oct. 1738 ; d. 12 Jan. 1751. 12. Thomas Alford, 
b. 5 June 1740 ; d. unm. 23 May 1765. 13. John, b. 25 June 1742 ; 
d. 2r Sept. 1781; in. Mary Simpson. 14. Isaac, b. 24 Sept. 1743; 
d. 20 Jan. 1793 ; ni. (1) Margaret Spa.rhawk ; in. (2) Mary Davis ; 
one child by first wife and eleven children by second wife. 15. 
William, b. 3 May 1747; d. 20 June 1751. 16. Henry, h. 28 Sept. 
1748 ; d. 16 Sept. 1751. 

vii. JOSEPH, h. 27 Aug. 1707; d. in Boston 23 Sept. 1707. 

7. HAIIIJAII8 SAVAGE (Thomas,2 Thomas'), born in Boston 10 Sept. 
1674, was probably a scholar at the Boston Latin School in 1684, 
and was graduated from Harvard College in 1695. He became a 
member of the Ancient and Honorable Artillery Company in 1699, 
and besides holding minor offices, was its captain in 1711, 1721, 
and 1727. In 1711. lie was styled "apothecary." He became a 
member of the Old South Church in Jan. 1708/9, his wife having 
been admitted to this church in Feb. 1704/5. In 1717 he was 
chosen major in the Boston regiment, and in 1727 lieutenant-colonel. 
From 1715 to 1718 he was a selectman of Boston ; represented the 
town in the General Court. in 1717, 1718, and 1732 ; was auditor 
of the town's accounts in 1731; moderator of the town-meeting in 
the same year ; was appointed a justice of the peace in 1728 ; was 
reappointed in 17:32 ; on 15 Dec. 1732 was appointed a special jus-
tice of the Court of Common Pleas for Suffolk County ; and in 1737 
was county treasurer. He was largely interested in lands in Maine, 
and was one of the Pemaquid proprietors. 

He lived in a brick house on Ann Street, near the corner of 
Scottow's Alley, his property running to Scottow's Alley ; and his 
warehouse stood on land at the rear of his house, upon the Town 
Dock. 

He married in Boston, Rev. Ebenezer Pemberton officiating, 8 
July 1703, his first cousin once removed, Mrs. HANNAH (PHILLIPS) 
ANDERSON, born in Boston 8 Mar. 1680/1, died there 27 May 1751, 
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daughter of Samuel and Hannah (Gillam),* and widow of Das. ) 
Jr., a Charlestown sea-captain, to whom she had been married in 
1699. 

He died in Boston 16 Sept. 1746, having by his will, dated 24 
Oct. 1743, appointed his wife and his sons Thomas and Arthur 
executors. Mrs. Savage made a will 28 May 1748, dividing her 
property equally between her three children, after £50 had been 
paid to each of the children of her son Arthur and her daughter 
Hannah. Portraits of Habijah Savage and of his wife, painted 
about 1715, are now at .Belfast, Me., in the possession of the widow 
of a descendant. 

Children, born in Boston : 
i. HABLIAn,4 b. 17 Feb. 1703/4 ; d. rim. in Boston 14 June 1743, " after 

a long and painful Indisposition." He was probably a scholar at 
the Boston Latin School in 1711 or 1712; was graduated at Harvard 
College in 1723; in 1733 became a member of the Ancient and 
Honorable Artillery Company; and in 173.= was elected its fourth 
sergeant.. In 1733 he was elected a constable of Boston, but was 
excused from serving. 

ii. HANNAH, b. 29 Feb. 1707/3; d. at Charlestown,,Mass., 30 Mar. 1755; 
in. (1) in Boston, 1 Dec. 1726, EDWARD WiNst.ow, mariner, b. in 
Boston 8 Feb. 1702/3, drowned oil Land's End, Eug., 23 Dec. 1733, 
son of Edward and Hannah (Moody) of Boston and brother of the 
Joshua Winslow who in. Elizabeth Savage (vide supra, 6, vi) ; m. 
(2), probably in Boston (intention 7 Nov. 1754), Jonx AUSTIN, 
a leather-dresser, a widower (with several children), b. at Charles-
town 15 May 1706, d. there 19 May 1790, son of Ebenezer and Re-
bekah (Sprague) of Charlestown and brother of Hon. Benjamin 
Austin who in. Elizabeth Waldo (ride supra, 3, viii, 4). Child by 
first husband : 1. Edward, mentioned in 1743 in his grandfather 
Savage's will and in 1748 by inference in will of his grandmother 
Savage ; probably d. soon after 1748. 

12. iii. TrtomAs, b. 5 Jan. 1709/10. 
13. iv. ARTHUR, b. 19 July 1715. 

V. SAMUEL, b. 16 July 1717; d; in Boston 16 Aug. 1717. 

8. ARTHUR8 SAVAGE ( Thomas,2 Thomas'), born in Boston 20 Mar. 16S0, 
was at the time of his marriage (1710) a merchant dealing in West 
India goods, with a shop on Long Wharf, but very soon he became 
a sea-captain and ship-owner, in the trade between Boston and Lon-
don. Ile arrived at Boston in Nov. 1712 front a twenty-nine days' 
passage from Falmouth, England. In May 1714 he was in command 
of the ship Province Gulley and a part-owner, sailing from Boston to 

* Hannah Gillam, avife of Samuel Phillips, was daughter of Benjamin and Hannah 
(Savage) Gillam (vide supra, 1, Samuel Phillips, bapt. in Boston 2 Nov. 1662, d. 
there 24 Oct. 1720, son of Henry and Mary (Dwight), was the well-known bookseller 
of Boston, " at the Brick-Shop at the West-End of the Town-House." He was a 
largo dealer in books, many of which, says Thomas in his History of Printing, were 
consigned to him by John Dunton, who was his factor in London; and he published 
several books which were printed in London. Dunton in his Life and Errors men-
tions him as his "old correspondent," and says that "on visiting him in Boston he 
treated me with a noble Dinner, and, (if I may trust my Eyes) is blest with a Pretty, 
obliging Wife . . . . he's very just and (as an Effect of that) very Thriving. I shall 
only add to his Character that he's Young and Witty and the most Beautiful Man in 
the Town of Boston." His son Henry was graduated at Harvard College in 1724, and 
iu July 1728 fought on the Common, " near the water-side," the first duel in Boston. 
His opponent, Benjamin Woodbridge, son of Hon. Dudley Woodbridge of Barbadoes, 
was killed; and Phillips, aided by Peter Faneuil, whose sister Mary married Gillam 
Phillips, a brother of Henry, escaped on board the man-of-war Sheerness, then lying 
in the harbor, and sailed immediately for La Rochelle, France, where he died in the 
following year. 
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French, Portuguese, Dutch, and Mediterranean ports.* On 6 Apr. 
1716 he arrived at Boston from London, where on 24 Feb. he had, 
says Sewall in his Diary, stood upon the scaffold on Tower Hill 
and witnessed the beheading of Lords Derwentwater and Kenmure 
for complicity in the late Jacobite uprising4 In 1716/17 Savage 
was appointed a constable of Boston. In Apr. (probably the 19th) 
1720 he was appointed naval officer of the port of Annapolis Royal 
in Nova Scotia and also secretary of the province, thus becoming 
the first provincial secretary of Nova Scotia. To him as well as 
to the collector of customs all masters of vessels arriving at or 
departing from Annapolis Royal were required to report. On 6 
May 1720 a council was formed at Annapolis Royal, of which Savage 
was made a member. On this council, among others, were also 
Savage's brother-in-law, Gillam Phillips, Paul Mascarene, and 
Cyprian Southack of Boston. Savage's immediate successor as-
naval officer has not been discovered nor is it clear just how long he 
remained a member of the council; but the following extract from 
Niles's History of the Indian and French Wars (4 Mass. Ma. 
Soc. Coll., vol. 5, p. 341) proves that he was in Annapolis Royal in 
1722: 

Captain Savage, Captain Blin, and Mr. Newton, were at this 
time coming from Annapolis; and . . . . went into Passama-
quoddy for water. They were no sooner ashore, but they found 
themselves hemmed in by a great body of the savages; the French 
basely standing by, and suffering them in their insults. Captain 
Savage got off, and returned to Boston. Those he left behind, after 
some difficulty and expense, were released. 

Savage was living in Boston in 1725, in which year he bought 
pew numbered North 23 in Christ Church. In 1728 he was ap-
pointed a coroner in Boston, and in May 1729 we find that he took 
oath as a marshal of the Court of Vice-Admiralty for Rhode Island. 
Iu " The New-England Weekly Journal " for 8 Apr. 1728 he ad-

* On 9 Nov. 1713 the General Court of the Province voted to sell the vessel known 
as the Province Galley, "with or without her Guns," and in 1714 John Oulton and 
Savage's brother-in-law, Cornelius Waldo, both merchants of Boston, were owners of 
three-quarters of this vessel, Savage being the commander. In May 1714 Savage, tin-
der orders from Oulton and Waldo, sailed in this vessel from Marblehead with a cargo 
of fish fur Gibraltar, Lisbon, and Bilbao. He was to proceed to London or elsewhere, 
if he found it necessary in order to procure a good freight. On 18 May 1716 Oulton 
and Waldo brought suit in the Inferior Court of Common Pleas against Savage to re-
cover damages of £2000 sterling, he according to their statement having " misap-
plyed and Embezelled the Plants [Plaintiffs'] money In that Also he put into Fyall, 
Majorca, Minorca, Saloe, Tarragonia, Isfattero [Matar6] Also by Loading Salt 1.t from 
Juana to Villa Franco Second Load of Salt from Azzue in Barbary to Holland, and in 
Sailing to and from and touching at Marseilles Toulon and Several other Ports & places 
in the Streights without any manner of freight or freights," and " it manifestly ap-
pears That the Plants are truly damnifyed by the Defts. Breach of Orders the Sum of one 
thousand fi fty-two pounds nine Shillings Sterling The Nonpaymt whereof is To ye 
Damage of ye sd John Oulton and Cornelius Waldo as they say ye Sum of Two Thou-
sand pounds Sterling." (Suffolk Court Files.) Savage was ordered by the Court to 
pay $:,184. 12s. 3d. If. He appealed to the Superior Court of Judicature, which con-
firmed the decision of the lower court. (Lewis Coll., MSS., in the Library of the 
N. E. Historic Genealogical Society.) 

t The following advertisement appeared in the Boston News Letter of 31 Mar.-7 
Apr. 1718: "All Persons having the Curiosity of seeing the noble and Royal Beast 
the Lyon, never one before in America, may see him at the House of Capt. Arthur 
Savage near Mr Cohnan's [Brattle Square] Church, Boston, before he is transported 
for London. But to prevent all disputes with the negro at the Gate who constantly 
attends each Person (whether seen him before or not) is desired to pay to the said 
Negro six pence a piece." 
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vertises " Choice New Coffee To be Sold   at his Hous.-
Brattle-Street, Boston for Eight Shillings per Pound." In 17 
he became a member of the Third (Old South) Church, but as 
fore stated he bought a pew in 1725 in Christ Church. This p. • 
remained in his possession until his death, and in 1732 he present 
a silver christening basin to this church, which still owns it. 

In 1710, six days before his marriage, he bought of Elizabu' 
widow of Thaddeus Mackarty of Boston,land on the westerly si 
of Brattle Square, with the house standing thereon, known tt 
and for many years afterwards as the " White House," which 
his home for the remainder of his life, with the exception of
absence in Nova Scotia, when he rented a house in Annap, 
Royal. 

He married in Boston, Rev. Ebenezer Pemberton officiating,
June 1710) FA ITH PHILLIPS, his first cousin once removed, 
probably in Boston, in 1690, died there 6 June 1775, daughter 
Samuel and Hannah (Gillam)t and sister of his brother Ilabi5 
Savage's wife. 

He died in his house in Brattle Square, Boston, after a long ' 
ness, 20 Apr. 1735, and was buried three days later. In his u 
dated 10 Dec. 173:3, Savage appoints his wife executrix ; and in 
codicil, dated 6 Jan. 1734/5, be desires that a tenth part of the anon 
income from his estate he given to the poor in quarterly paymet. 
The will was proved 3 June 1735. The inventory shows propel 
real and personal, amounting to £5263. 7s. 5d. The real estate c. 
sisted of his " Mansion House " in Brattle Square, together with 
house and land adjoining, half of a brick house and land in Co. 
hill, "fronting ye Town House," and 20 acres of land in Dedha 
Among the items of personal property are the following: 10 " m 
satinto Pictures " of the Royal Family ; a model of a ship ; a leatl. 
chaise, and a white horse ; "a China [Chinese] Bedstead " ; a silt 
hilted sword and belt ; a blunderbuss ; a pair of pistols ; 260
4 dwt. of wrought plate ; a negro man named Sharper and ant
woman named Nancy, each valued at £75 ; a silver watch, valu 
at £20 ; and a pair of silver spurs. 

His widow was married in Boston, 13 May 1736, to Hon. Dan' 
RuSsell, born at Charlestown in 1685, died there 6 Dec. 1763, 
of Hon. James and Abigail (Curweu) (Hathorne) of Charleston. 
by whom she had no issue. IIer second husband had previou, 
married Rebecca Chambers, only daughter of Hon. Charles 
Charlestown, and had several children. During her second ht 
band's life e lived at Charlestown, but after liis death she liv 
either with her son Samuel at Weston or with her niece Mrs. Mo, 
Bass in Rainsford's Lane, Boston. In 1773 she went to live wi 
her younger son Arthur in Auchmuty's Lane (now the south( 
part of Essex Street.), where she died suddenly during the siege 
Boston, and was buried in King's Chapel Burial-Ground, 9 Ju. 
1775. 

•Children, born in Boston : 
14. i. SAMUEL Pan..urs,4 b. 27 Apr. 1718. 
15. ii. AnTnun, b. 9 Oct. 1731. 

*Afterwards occupied by Hon. William Bollan, who married a daughter of G,
Shirley, and still later by John Adams, when he first moved to Boston from Bra 
tree. (Life and Works of John Adams, vol. 1, p. 85.) 

t Vide supra, p. 17, note. 



9. T ).454 SAVAGE (Thomas,8 Habijah,2 Thomas') was born in Boston
Jan. 1692/3. Nothing definite concerning his early life appears, 

but it is probable that he accompanied his parents to Bermuda in 
1705 or 1706 and that he remained there the rest of his life. He 
was called of Bermuda in Mar. 1717 and also in his brother Benja-
min's will of Apr. 1750. He learned the goldsmith's trade proba-
bly from his father, but later in life became also a merchant in 
Bermuda. 

He married in Bermuda, probably about 1714, ELIZABETH 
FOWLS born and died probably in Bermuda, daughter of Rev. 
John and Love (Gibbons) (Front) of Bermuda. Mrs. Love Fowle 
was the only child of Jotham Gibbons of Boston, who removed 
to Bermuda before 1656 and died there, and from him Mrs. Fowle 

. inherited Squasachem Farm in Charlestown, Mass., a tract of laud 
containing 480 acres, lying on the west shore of Mystic Pond, 
within the, present limits of the towns of Winchester and Arling-
ton.* Of this farm, also known as Scarlet's Farm, Mrs. Savage 
received, as her share of her mother's property, 53 acres, which 
she and her husband sold in 1717. 

No record of the death of Thomas Savage has been found. 
Family tradition credits him with being the father of nineteen chil-
dren, but thus far the existence of no more than eight of these has 
been proved, with a probability of Richard making nine. 

Children, all except Richard and Thomas born in Southampton 
Parish, Bermuda: 

16. i. Jonx,5 b. 4 Nov. 1715. 
ii. TII0MAS, b. 26 Jan. 1717/18; d. young. 
iii. HANNAH. b. 27 Feb. 1720/1; m. -- 2 1)ic1:E-ssow ; no further record. 
iv. BENJAMIN, b. 6 July 1722; a merchant of Charleston, S. C., in part-

nership with his brother John; a Loyalist, who went to England 
during the Revolution ; no further record. 

v. EPHRAIM, b. 15 Aug. 1728 ; in. and had a dau. Ruth, who m. 
Todd and lived at Charleston, S. C. 

vi. ELIZABETH, 1). 15 Sept. 1731; m. at Charleston, S. C., 24 Apr. 1751, 
WILLIAM BRANFORD. Two daughters, both of whom m. brothers 
or cousins named lorry. 

TH. JEREMIAH, 1). 25 Apr. 1734; m. SARAH ELLIOTT, bapt. 1735, dau. of 
Joseph and Edith (Whitmarsh) of Charleston, S. C. ; living at 
Charleston 1780. He was an addresser of Sir Henry Clinton, and 
was banished and his estates confiscated. He probably went to 
England. 

viii. RICHARD, date of birth not found; m. MARY CLIFFORD. He was a 
physician of Charleston, S. C. In his will, made 28 Oct. 1788 and 
proved 15 Jan. 1790, he mentions his brother John Savage, and 
gives a legacy to the Independent Church of Charleston. He 
probably had no children. 

17. ix. THOMAS, b. in Bermuda 18 Sept. 1738. 

10. HABIJAII4 SAVAGE (Thomas,8 Habijah,2 Thomas'), born in Boston 22 
Oct. 1695, probably accompanied his parents to Bermuda in 1705 
or 1706. The following passage, taken from the History of the 
Island of Antigua, vol. 1, p. lxxxxix, may refer to him : " November 
30 [1716] Habbijah Savage of the sloop Bonetta ' deposes that he 

In 1655 Jotham Gibbons "of Bermuda " was in Boston and signed a power of at-
torney constituting Thomas Lake and Joshua Scottow his agents to look after his land 
called "S9uasachem hill." This land, also known as " Squasarknis Farm," had been 
given to bun, 13 of 11 mo. 1639/40, by the Indian Sachem or Squasachem Webicowits 
or Wee-Wcb-Covet, in gratitude for the many kindnesses which the Indians had re-
ceived from Gibbons's father, Edward. 
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was taken by two pirates between St. 1. 1 and St. Croi 
eight guns and 80 or 90 men each, the one the Mary Anne,' 
the other French." 

Savage was dead in 1750, and is called late of Norfolk, 
in the will of his brother Benjamin. Neither the record 01 
marriage nor the name of his wife has been found, but at least 
daughters survived him. 

Children: 
i. MARY,' m. in or bef. 1750 -- CALNET. 
it. JANE, unm. in 1750. 

11. BENJAMIN 4 SAVAGE (Thomas,8 Habijah,2 Thomas'), born in Bo,

Oct. 1699 and baptized at the First Church on the same da) 

bably accompanied his parents to Bermuda in 1703 or 1706 at 
turned with them to Boston in 1714, where he is found in 
1716/17 and in Oct. 1721. Between this last date and 17: 
removed to Charleston, S. C., and in the latter year bought a 

in the Independent Church in that town. He was appoin .
justice of the peace 7 June 1734. In 17:;i he was appointed 
tenant of the Fourth Company of the Charleston militia, a 
1743 lie is called a merchant of Charleston. 

He married at Charleston, 16 Jan. 1737/8, MARTHA. PICKI.

a widow, with several children, whose first husband was pm 
Samuel Pickering, an English merchant resident at Chariest°. 
died there in 1737. 

Savage's will, made 25 Apr. 1750 and proved 3 Aug. folk. 

is on file among the Charleston probate records, as is that 
widow, who died in Charleston between 2 Mar. and 3 Apr. 
There were apparently no children of this marriage. 

12. THOMAS' SAVAGE (Habyah,8 Thomas,' Thonzas1), born in Bo: 

Jan. 1709/10, became a member of the Ancient and Hon. 
Artillery Company in 1739, and was appointed its first serge 
1744, its ensign in 1752, its lieutenant in 1755, and its capt 

1757. Ile was a constable in 1735, clerk of the market in 
purchaser of grain in 1748-9, and a fireward from 1755 to 1; 
elusive. He made a general visitation of the town in 1754-

1755-6, was a member of the Boston militia, and was appoint 
captain in 1756. He became a justice of the peace 13 Nov. 

He married first, in Boston, 26 June 1735, DEBORAH 111 

born in 1713, died between 5 July 1747 and 30 Nov. 1749, 
ter of John and Deborah (Cushing) of Boston and grandda 

of Judge John Cushing of the Superior Court of the Provinc 
secondly, at Charlestown, Mass., 30 Nov. 1749, Rev. Hull 
officiating, SARAH CHEEVER, born at Charlestown 21 July 

died at Milton, Mass., 6 Dec. 1812, daughter of Ezekiel anal 
both (Joiner) of Charlestown. 

He died in Boston, intestate, 19 Dec. 1760.* His inv, 

amounting to £7122. 6s. 4id., was taken by Jonathan C 
Newman Greenough, and John Tudor, and includes 375 oz. <, 

a "Scruture with Delphon on it," " 48 Chairs various bow,' 

• "Megogany Desk & Book Case," " 3 Small Arms & 1 pr 

*" On Friday last died here after a very short Illness, much lamented, 
Savage, Esq.; a noted merchant in this town." (Boston Gazette, 22 Dec. 1760. 
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was a man of pleasing address and rare judgment, a sagacious o 
server of men and things, and much respected. • 

v. LArritA ANN, b. 15 Jan. 1816; d. at Bangor 30 June 1817. 
vi. LAuttA ANN, b. 17 June 1818; d. at Quincy, Ill. 30 Mar. 1891; In. a 

Bangor, 6 Sept. 1849. REV- Rows MEAtts, h. 29 Feb. 1820, d. a 
Griggsville, Ill., 28 Mar. 1856, son of Edwin A. and Sarah of Jack 
souville, Ill. She became a member of the Hammond Street Con 
gregatioual Church at Bangor in 1834, and in Dec. 1849. she an 
her husband removed to Quincy, III. Children: 1. Willie 
Sarage, b. at Griggsville, III., 12 July 1853; d. in St. Louis, Mo., 
11 Mar. 1899. 2. Charles Edwin, b. at Griggsville 5 June 1855; d. 
there 7 Nov. 1862. 

vii. CARD' INE Conti, b. 7 Aug. 1820: d. at Quincy, Ill., 17 Apr. 1892; in. 
at Bangor, 25 Jan. 1843. Ecor.st-: WALLACE Goommv, b. at Taun-
ton, Mass., 28 Feb. 1619. killed in the battle of Shiloh, Tenn., 7 
Apr. 1862, son of Charles and Hannah (Shaw) (Dean) of Taunton. 
She became a member of the Hammond Street Congregational 
Church at Bangor in 1634. Mr. and Mrs. Godfrey removed in 1843, 
to Fall River, Mass., in 1845 to Bangor, and in 1850 to Quincy, 111.! 
Children : 1, Henry Wallace, h. at Fall River, Mass., 20 Dec., 
1843; in. at Niles, Mich., 17 Oct. 1867, Georgianna Joy Colby; 
two children. 2. Frances Eugenia, b. at Bangor 4 Nov. 1846; m.' 
at Quincy, Ill., 1 Oct. 1868. Timothy Dewey Woodruff; one daugh-.
ter. S. Langdon, b. at Bangor 2G June 1848; d. at Quincy,'

23 Mar. 1852. 4. George Ed4card,4, h. at Quincy, Ill., 30 Jan.,
18.6. B. Eugene Wallace, b. at Quincy, Ill., 14 Mar. 1861. 

3G. N.M. Al.P.xAsom: Elm-Attys. b. 5 Apr. 1822. 
ix. PRISCILLA SHAW, b. 20 Nov. 1824 ; d. at Bangor G Mar. 1825. 
x. CATIIRICINE HorFmAN, b. 16 Sept. 1826; d. at Ellington, Quincy, Ill., 

10 Dec. 1895; m. at Quincy, 6 May 1852, &own', BAicEit TuasHit,: 
b. at Gardner, Mass.. 6 Sept. 1825. d. at Ellington, Quincy, 5 Dec. 
1907, son of Avery and tiannah (Baker) of Gardner. She became, 
a member of the Hammond Street Congregational Church at; 
Bangor in 1610. Children. all b. at Ellington, Quincy. 111.: 1. • 
Charl, s Edwards. h. 6 Mar. 1854 ; d. 11 Nov. 1886; in. Rose Tracy ;, 
one daughter. 2. William Sarage, b. 15 Aug. 1858 ; in. 19 May 
1691 Helen Turner Sewell: resides at Portland, Oreg.; two chil-
dren. 3. Mary Eliza. b. 24 Oct. 1859 ; d. 27 Mar. 1882. 

xi. 1.3r.N.wttx Snuirrfmr. b. 8 June 1828; d. unm. at the home of his 
brother, Charles Alexander. at Quincy, Ill., 11 Oct. 1851. Ile was 
graduated at Bowdoimi College in 1848. and began the study of law 
in the ollice of James S. Rowe at Bangor. In 1849 lie became the 
principal of an academy at Madison, Morgan Co., Ga., but ill health 
compelled him to retire in 1850. 

WILLIANI° SAVAGE (Halnjah,5 Thomas' Habijah,8 Thomas,' Thomas'),

born in Boston 30 Aug. 1779, was placed after his mother's death in 
1787 in the care of his maternal grandparents in Boston, with whom 
he lived until he was fourteen years old. lle attended school at the 
North Grammar School, and was one of the six Boston boys who! 
in 1792 received the fi rst Franklin medals. On the fourteenth an-
niversary of his birth lie left Boston, and entered a store in Alexan-' 
dria, D. C., where he remained four years. Ile then returned to, 
Boston, amid eventually established himself in business. In 1812; 
he suffered financial reverses, and in 1813 he left Boston and for 
five years was supercargo and commission-merchant, much of his: 
time being paSsed in voyages between Hamburg and Havana. Osi 
one of these voyages his vessel was boarded by pirates, between the 
Bahama Bank and Key Sal Bank, 9 Dec. 1818, and ie barely es-

caped with his life, but finally reached Havana 26 Dec. 1818 
(N. E. Hist. Gen. Society's Memorial Biographies, vol. 1, pp. 273-6 

)1. 

and Mass. Hilt. Soc. Proceedings, vol. 44, pp. 454-6). The mo: 
of June 1819 Mr. Savage passed in Massachusetts, but on 3 Juij
of that year he sailed for Europe, returning to Boston in June 1822, 
when he established himself there as a commission-merchant. After 
his second marriage, in 1823, lie bought a house on Mt. Vernon 
Place, where he lived until 1835, when lie again became financially 
embarrassed, and, selling his house, he lived until 1847 in various 
boarding houses. In that year he bought a house at 37 Essex 
Street, where he lived the remainder of his life. Ile was for some 
time president of the Columbian Insurance Company. lie died in 
his house on Essex Street after a six-weeks' illness, 30 June 1851. 

Ile married first, in Boston, 21 Oct. 1806 (Boston records, but 
Manchester, Mass., records say 7 Dec. 1806) MAny INGEnsoLL, 
who died in Boston in May 1812, daughter of Nehemiah and Eliza-
beth (Smith) ; and secondly, in Boston, 4 June 1823, Rev. John 
Gorham Palfrey officiating, HARRIET MARIA HOOPER, baptized at 
NeAyburyport, Mass., 30 June 1793, died in Boston 21 Nov. 1868, 
daughter of Thomas Woodbridge and Harriet (Bradbury) of New-
buryport. 

Children by first wife, born in -Boston : 
i. MARY EmAnprrn,7 b. 1 Oct. 1807 and bapt. atBrattle Square Church 

23 Oct. 1807 ; d. at Calais, Me., 7 Apr. 1842; tn. in Boston. 28 May 
1832, her first cousin, Lows St:may:is Cooem: (19. iii, 6), lawyer, 
b. at Machias, Me., 10 Oct. 1802; d. at Amherst. Mass., 28 July 
1670. He in. (2) at Haverhill, Mass., 1 Oct. 1843. Abigail Inger-
soll Girdler, b. probably at Manchester, Mass., 10 May 1817, dau. 
of Capt. John and Abigail (Ingersoll) of Manchester, by whom he 
had four children. Children: 1. Mary Ingersoll, b. 3 Mar. 1833; • 
unm. 2. William Savage, b. 26Dec. 1837 ; d. at Calais, Me., 26 Sept. 
1639. 31 Harriet Ravage, b. at Calais, Me., 16 Sept. 1841 ; d. there 
16 Sept. 1842. 

ii. Wfwam, b. 1 July 1810 and bapt. at Brittle Square Church 5 Aug. 
1810; d. in Boston 28 Aug. 1810. 

JAMES° SAVAGE (Habijah,6 7hontas,4 li abijah,8 Thomas,2 Thomas'), 
born on Winter Street, Boston, 13 July 1784, obtained a Franklin 
medal iu 1705, and was fitted for college at, Washington Academy, 
Machias, Me., and at Derby Academy, Hingham, -Mass. Ile was 
graduated at Harvard College in 1803, and was for four years be-
fore his death the sole surviving member of Iris class. In 1805 he 
accompanied his cousin, William Tudor, on a trip to the West Indieg, 
returning to Boston in 1806. He then studied law in the office of 
Isaac Parker at Portland, Me., and was admitted to the Boston bar 
in Jan. 1807, after further Liddy in the Boston offices of Samuel 
Dexter and William Sullivan. He had previously become a mem-
ber of the Boston Anthology Society, was one of the 'founders of 
the Boston A thenamm, and for five years was the editor of the 
Monthly Anthology, the fi rst purely literary magazine in New Eng-
land and the forerunner of the North American Review. He de-
livered the Boston Fourth of July oration in 1811, and was a 
representative to the General Court in 1812 and again in 1821. In 
1816, with Elisha Ticknor, lie founded the Provident Institution for 
Savings, the first savings bank in Boston, and during a period of 
forty-live years was successively its secretary, treasurer, vice-presi-
dent, and president. He became a member of the Massachusettts 
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Histol Society in Jan. 1813, and was its librarian from 1814
to 1818, its treasurer from 1820 to 1839, and its president from 

1841 to 1855. In 1819 he made a trip to Demarara. In 1824 

he was elected a member of the American Academy of Arts 

and Sciences. He was elected to the State Senate in 1826 and to 

the Executive Council in 1830, and he was also a member of the 

Boston Common Council and of the Board of Aldermen. He re-

vised the volume of charters and general laws of the Massachusetts 

Bay Colony and the Province of Massachusetts Bay, and from 1838 

to 1853 was an overseer of Harvard College, receiving from his 

alma mater the degree of LL.D. in 1841. In May 1842 he sailed 

for England, returning to Boston in the following October. For 

many years he devoted much of his time to genealogical and anti-

quarian research, which resulted in over one hundred pages of con-

tributions to the Collections of the Massachusetts _Historical Society. 

IIe prepared for publication from the original manuscripts John 

Winthrop's History of New England, which was published first in 

1825—G, with a second edition in 1853, and in 1828 he edited Paley's 

Works in five volumes, a second edition following two years later. 

The crowning work of his life was A Genealogical Dictionary of 

the First Settlers of New England, published in four volumes in 

1860-61. Of this work the North American Review said: " Con-

siderin , the obscurity of mo-t of those whose names are mentioned, 

their number and the difficulty of obtaining information respecting 

them, it is the most stupendous work on genealogy ever compiled." 

During his early married life Mr. Savage lived on Hayward Place, 

Boston, but in 1831 he removed to 1 Temple Place, where he lived 

until 1870, when he moved to the Hotel Berkeley, corner of Boyls-

ton and Berkeley Streets, where he died. For many years he. owned 

an estate known as Sunny Hill in the town Lunenhurg, Mass., 

where he was accustomed to pass his summers. He died in Boston 

8 Mar. 1873, and was buried from the Arlington Street Church 

(Unitarian) two days later. 
Mr. Savage's characteristics were straightforwardness, punctual-

ity, accuracy, and " uncompromising directness." He had a strong 

religious faith, and was unswervingly devoted to his country. His 

• conversation was full of oddities of speech, but with all his impulsive-

ness of feeling and manner he " was ever quick to cover with humor 

and good nature the shafts he sent." 

Ile married, in A pr. 1823, ELIZABETH Ovis (STILL IAN) LINCOLN, 

born at Machias, Me., 22 May 1792, died in Boston 30 Jan. 1850, 

daughter of George and Rebecca (Crocker) of Machias and widow 

of James Otis Lincoln of Hingham, Mass. (Cf. REGISTER, VOL 1, 

pp. 81-84 ; Mass. Dist. Soc. Proceedings, 1871-1873, pp. 433-442 ; 

Charles Deane's Brief Memoir of James Savage, Cambridge, 1874.) 

Children, born in Boston : 

i. Emmat.,7 b. 4 Mar. 1824 ; d. sp. at her winter home, 117 Marlborough 

St., Boston, 18 May 1911; m. in Boston, 20 June 1819, PROF. 

WILLIAM BARTON ROGERS, b. in Philadelphia, Pa., 7 Dec. 1804, d. 

in Boston 30 May 1882. son of Patrick Kerr and Hannah (Blythe) 

of Philadelphia. Prof. Rogers was graduated at William and 

Mary College in 1821. and in itio became the founder of the Massa-

chusetts Institute of Technology, serving as its president from 

1802 to 1870 and 1879-1880. From 1879 
-Co his death he was presi-
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dent of the National Academy of Sciences. (Life G. Bar-ton Rogers, edited by his wife, Boston, 1896, 2 vols.). For many years Mrs. Rogers spent her summers at " Morningside," Newport, R. I. From her father she inherited " a strong and original mind and a profound love of accurate scholarship. . . . It was given to her, as to very few men or women of her time, not only to 
have lived in a notable circle throughout the whole of the Victorian Age, but, so far at least as America is concerned, to have been able to say of it—what her modesty would never have allowed her to say—' quorum magna pars fui.'" 

Ii. HARRIET, b. 10 Oct. 1826; d. in Boston 28 July 1854 ; m. in Boston, 6 Nov. 1851, AMOS BINNEY, b. in Boston 30 Jan. 1830, d. at New-port, R. I., 11 Mar. 1880, son of Dr. Amos and Mary Ann (Binney) of Boston. He in. (2) Airs. Nancy Elizabeth (Talbot) Clark of Boston, by whom he had six children. Child : 1. Lucy, b. in Boston 31 Oct. 1852 ; d. in Georgia 7 May 1854. 
iii. LUCY, b. 11 Sept. 1829 ; d. unm. in Boston 11 May 1850. iv. JAMES, b. 21 Apr. 1832 ; A.B. (Harvard) 1854 ; lieut.-col. of the Second Massachusetts Volunteers; wounded in the battle of Cedar Mountain 9 Aug. 1862 ; d. umn. at Charlottesville, Va., 22 Oct. 1862. A fellow-soldier wrote of him at the time of his death : " He was universally acknowledged to have entered the service simply and entirely from his sense of duty and conviction of the right. . . . To an almost feminine gentleness. refinement and amiability, he joined the indomitable pluck-, energy and resolution which become the man. . . . When before the regiment had yet been in action, officers around their camp or picket fires :it night would discuss its probable behavior, there was one univer,a1 sentiment, that Jim Savage at least would light until his sword clove to his hand,' and this prediction he well fulfilled at Newtown, %Vitt-chester, and Cedar Mountain, on which last disastrous field he fellstruck by two bullets. . . . He was the only man ever known to the writer who seemed fully to deserve the title given to the model of French knighthood, Chevalier sans peur et sans reproehe.' " (Harvard Memorial Biographies, vol. 1, pp. 328-3511 ; 11::Quk Farm • to Cedar Mountain, by George H. Gordon, 18ti3, pp. 12. 220,261- 233, 311, 312 note, 332.) 

29. THOMAS6 SAVAGE (Habijah,' Thomas,' Halijah," Thomas,2 Thomas'), born in Boston 11 Feb. 1786, was settled as early as 1. 13, and perhaps earlier, at Havana, Cuba, where the remaining years of his life were passed and where he was for many years U.S. consul. He died at New Orleans, La., 18 July Ma. 
He married at Charleston, S. C., about 1813, LYDIA V. DE F01:-CADE, who was born at Charleston and died at Havana. 
Children, born at _Havana: 

i. THOMAS FRANCIB,7 b. 1814; (1. 181G. Ii. JAMES OSGOOD, b. 15 Aug. 1819 ; M.D. (Harvard) 1839 ; d. unm. at Havana 21 July 1861. 
iii. THOMAS, b. 27 Aug. 1823 ; In. (1) at Havana, 1850, MARI- DoLonEs LUCENA, b. in the province of Old Castile, Spain, d. at Havana betw. 1860 and Dec. 1863; m. (2) at Panama, 20 Jan. 1870, AN-TONIA MALDONADO. Children by first wife: 1. Thomas Emanuel,6b. 17 Apr. 1853; d. num. at San Francisco, Cal. 2. Xi-h,das, b. and' d. 26 May 1854. 3. Josephine, b. and d. 1855. 4. .11prcPcles Maria. de las Dolores, h. 8 Jan. 1857 ; living unm. at East Orange, N.J. 5. Emma, b. 26 Aug. 1858; living unm. at East Orange, N. J. G. James, b. and d. 1860. Child by second wife : 7. Ar-thur, b. 5 Dec. 1872 ; d. 26 Mar. 1873. 

30. THOMAS6 SAVAGE (Ezekiel,' Thomas," Rabijah,' Thomas,2 Thonzas1), -born in Boston 2 Sept. 1793 and baptized at the New North Church 
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Oct. 1663 ; Jonathan, 3 Nov. 1672, bapt. 5 Jan. foil. d. soon ; and 

Lydia, b. 17 Feb. 1675, d. at 2 yrs. and be d. 4 Sept. 1706, aged 

78. Eliz. m. 23 Nov. 1680, Solomon Veazie. 11 ROBERT, Cambridge 

1636, ar. co. 1638, freem. 23 May 1639, rem. it is thot. to .Boston 

soon, and aft. to Dorchester, where, in 1680, he was a poor man. To-

BIAS, Taunton 1643, rem. to Newport, there was one of the freem. in 

1655, and of Stonington 1669, yet on the R. I. side of the riv. now 

Westerly, and had to sustain many yrs. the claim against Conn. usurpat. 

His w. was Mary, d. of the first Joseph Clark of Newport. WILLIAM, 

Hampton, a carpenter, had been in this country 2 or 3 yrs. bef. he went 

to plant there, Sept. 1638, with Rev. Stephen Bachilcr and others. Of 

this name, oft. spell. without u, Farmer says, eight had, in 1829, been 

gr. at N. E. coll. of wh. six were of Marv. 

SAUNDERSON, BENJAMIN, Watertown, s. of Robert, by w. Mary had 

Mary, b. 29 Nov. 1677 ; and Bond tells no more. EDWARD, Water-

town, m. 15 Oct. 1645, Mary Eggleston, by Bond thot. to be eldest d. of 

Bigod, but she was not (for that d. was only 4 yrs. old), and prob. was 

his sis. had Jonathan, b. 15 Sept. 1646.; and Esther, call. strange. a 

young person, when bapt. 20 Mar. 1687, Bond constr. the phrase to 

mean only unm. But he may have had other ch. bef. or aft. rem. to 

Cambridge, and, perhaps, went home. In the vicin. of W. num. descend. 

are found. HENRY, Sandwich 1643. JONATHAN, Watertown, s. of Ed-

ward, perhaps the only one, m. 24 Oct. 1669, Abia, youngest d. of Thomas 

Bartlett of W. had Abia and Jonathan, tw. b. 28 Oct. 1673 ; Thomas, 

10 Mar. 1675 ; John, 25 Mar. 1677 ; Benjamin, 28 May 1679 ; Samuel, 

28 May 1681 ; Edward, 3 Mar. 1684 ; and Hannah, 31 May, bapt. at 

W. 14 July 1689 ; was constable 1695, selectman, and deac. many yrs. 

His w. d. 13 Sept. 1723, and he d. 3 Sept. 1735. JosEru, Boston, s. 

perhaps, of Robert the first, by w. Mary had Mary, b. 6 July 1666. 

JosErn, Groton, s. of William, m. 30 July 1714, Sarah, d. of Samuel 

Page of Concord, had David, b. 5 Sept. 1715 ; Sarah, 19 Jan. 1717 ; 

William, 17 July 1718 ; Hannah, 5 Apr. 1720 ; Joseph, 17 Mar. 1722, 

d. soon ; Susanna, 18 May 1723 ; Gideon, 19 Feb. 1723 ; Joseph, again, 

5 Mar. 1727 ; Sarah, again, 15 Oct. 1729 ; and John, 13 Dec. 1731. 

ROBERT, Hampton 1638, freem. 7 Sept. 1639, by w. Lydia had Mary, 

bapt. 27 Oct. 1639 ; rem. to Watertown 1642, prob. aft..m. Mary, wid. 

of John Cross of II. and had Joseph, b. 1 Jan. 1643 ; Benjamin, bapt. 

29 July 1649 ; Sarah, 19 Jan. 1651; Robert, perhaps 3 Oct. 1652 ; 

and John, wh. d. 17 Sept. 1658 ; rem. next yr. to Boston, and was 

partner in gainful business, with John Hull, the mint master. He had, 

also, eldest ch. by fi rst w. perhaps b. in Eng. Lydia, wh. was m. (by 

Gov. Bellingham), 13 Dec. 1654, to Thomas Jones ; but as no more is 
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told of either of the young couple, I conject. they went to Eng. He 
bad sec. w. Eliz. was deac. and d. 7 Oct. 1693, not 6, as Farmer gave 
it. By his will, of 18 July, pro. 20 Oct. his w. was made extrix. and in 
her will of 15 Sept. 1694, pro. 21 Nov. 1695, is evid. proof, that ch. and 
gr.ch. nam. in the will of her h. were not his, but hers. No blood relat. 
of his, exc. br. Edward, and s. Robert can with confid. be found in his 
own will. ROBERT, Cambridge, s. of the preced. by w. Eliz. bad 
Joseph, b. 10 Oct. 1684 ; and he took sec. w. in Boston, 21 Dec. 1693, 
Sarah Crow. WILLIAM, Watertown, perhaps s. of the first Robert, 
says Bond, but prob. was not, old eno. to sw. fidel. 1652, by w. Sarah, m. 
18 Dec. 1666, had John, b. 13 Oct. 1667 ; Sarah, 17 Mar. 1669 ; Wil-
liam, 6 Sept. 1670 ; Mary, 30 Nov. 1671 ; Hannah, 3 May 1674, at 
Groton, whence he was driv. next yr. again to W. and had Lydia, 21 
Apr. 1679 ; and Joseph, 28 Aug. 1680. WILLIAM, Watertown, s. of 
the preced. m. 14 May 1702, Abigail, d. of John Traine, wh. d. soon ; 
and he m. (if Bond has right dates) 14 May.1704, Ann, d. of Philip 
Shattuck, had Lydia, b. 17 Dec. foil. ; William, 10 Apr. 1706 ; and 
rem. to Sudbury, there had Amos ; Isaac ; and, Barry says, others. 
This name is sometimes abbrcv. of its last syllab. and oft. is without u. 

SAVAGE, II EBENEZER, Boston, s. of the first Thomas, was of ar. co. 
1682, m. Martha, d. of capt. Bozoan Allen, had Mary, b. 15, bapt. 19 
Aug:1683, and he d. next yr. EDWARD, Dorchester, if it be truly giv. 
1664, as sign. the petitn. to the Gen. Ct. in viudicat. of our liberties. 
See IIist. of D. 200. But I doubt the name is wrong, and the writer in 
Gcncal. Reg. V. 395, giv. the same list, in wh. this is No. 40, when he 
aft. publ. acco. of all the subscrib. to that docum. on p. 465, omits him. 
Of such a man in other connex. nothing is kn. and the same Hist. 38, 
gather. 134 first sett. of the town, includes but one Edward, and his sur-
name was Raymond. * IlErint.unr, Boston, s, of the first Thomas, by 
W. Mary, eldest d. of the sec. Edmund Quincy of Braintree, had Mary, 
b. 19 Nov. 1671, d. soon ; Mary, again, 8, bapt. 13 Apr. 1673 ; John, 30 
Nov. bapt. 6 Dec. 1674, H. C. 1694 ; and Hannah, 7, bapt. 13 Aug. 
1676, wh. d. early. By sec. w. m. 26 Feb. 1678, Sarah, d. of Rev. 
Samuel Hough of Reading, had Sarah, b. 27 Oct. loll, as by rec. of 
Boston and Roxbury both; Mary, 10 Nov. 1680; Richard, 15, bapt. 17 
Sept. 1682 ; Eliz,. 8, bapt. 11 Jan. 1685 ; and Hannah, again, 17 Jan. 
1687, when the mo. d. For third w. Eliz. wid. of Timothy Symmes, d. 
of capt. Francis Norton of Charlestown, the ceremo. of m. 12 Apr. 
1688, was perform. by Rev. Charles Morton, being one of the earliest 
instances of cleric. not civ. officiat. but this was during the period of 
Andros's usurpa. She d. 13 Apr. 1710, and for fourth w. he m. 8 Jan. 
1713, Eliz. d. of Abraham Brown of B. wid. of Peter Butler of the 
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same ; but had no issue by the two later ws. and all the cli. by the first 
w. d. young; but of the sec. w. three ds. were in. and liv. long. He was 
freem. 1672, ar. co. 1674, its capt. 1683, and was many yrs. town clk. and 

in that period the rec. were careful. kept, exc. when be was engag. with 

his f. in Philip's war, and serv. in the unhappy expedit. of Sir William 
Pliips, 1690, then hay. command of one of the fleet, was rep. 1703 and 

six yrs. more, and took the head of a comp. of the force draft. and sent 

on serv. t6 Nova Scotia in the abortive campaign, 1707. He d. 1731, 

his will of 3 Dec. 1730, pro. 22 Mar. foil. giv. to wid. Eliz. and to ea. 

of her three ch. a gold ring, beside rememb. his ds. Sarah, w. of Joshua 

Wells, Mary, w. of Zechary Trescott, wh. had been w. of Bernard 

Jenkinson, and Hannah, w. of  Parmenter, wh. had been w. of 

John Butler, perhaps s. of the w. of her f. HAniJAir, Boston, eldest 

br. of the preced. in. 8 May 1661, Hannah, rore7. Edward Tyng, 

had Joseph, b. 15 Aug. 1662, d. soon ; Thomas, 17 Aug. 1664 (the 

freem. of 1690, wh. d. 3 Mar. 1721, and progenit. of the fain. in 

Charleston, S. C.) ; IIcinnah and 1g,  tw. 27 Aug. 1667 ; was freem. 

1665, ar. co. capt. of a comp. but d. on trade in Barbados, 1669. Male 
descent fail. here, but his ds. both diffus. the blood ; Hannah, by in. with 

Rev. Nathaniel Gookin of Cambridge, and Mary, by m. with Rev. 
Thomas Weld of DI1IISttibie. HENRY, Haverhill 1644, may be the man 

Ivh. rn. Eliz. d. of Thomas Walford. of Portsmouth. JOHN, Middletown, 

freem. 1654, in. 10 Feb. 1652, Eliz. Dubbin, at 'Hartford, if we may 

rely on the delightful vol. of " Hartford in the olden time ; " to wh. 
objection is rais. on read. the rec. in Geneal. Reg. XIII. 142, of m. of 
the same w. on the same day to James Wakely. However the ch. giv. 

to him (whoever was his w.) are John, b. 2 Dec. 1652 ; Eliz. 3 June 

1655; Sarah, 30 July 1657 ; Thomas, 10 Sept. 1659, d. soon ; Hannah, 

6 or 16 Apr. 1661, d. next mo. ; Mary, 25 June 1663 ; Abigail, 10 July 

1666 ; William, 26 Apr. 1668 ; Nathaniel, 7 May 1671 ; Rachel, 15 

Apr. 1673 ; and Hannah, again, 16 July 1676; and lie d. 6 Mar. 1685. 

His will, of 22 Nov. preced. names three s. and six ds. liv. and his est. 

was good. Mary m. 1 Apr. 1686, as see. w. John Whitmore; and Abi-

gail m. 14 Apr. 1687, Edward Shepard. JOAN, Rehoboth, m. 16 May 

1668, Sarah Bowen, perhaps d. of Richard of the same, had Eliz. b. 
1673, d. soon ; Sarah, 10 Mar. 1674 ; Eliz. again, 11 Jan. 1676 ; and 

Mary, 5 June 1678 ; and d. 22 Aug. of that yr. IIis wid. m. 29 Sept. 

1681, Joseph Brooman, if Col. rec. gives the name right. Jorm, Nan-

tucket 1672, drawn thither by the gener. offer for settlem. as print. in 
Geneal. Reg. XIII. 311, had Susanna, b. 23 Mar. 1673 ; and John, 2.1 
June 1674 ; but, perhaps, he rem. and may have been of Portsmouth, 

N. H. 1689-1732. Joiix, Chatham, was constable 1681, as Plymouth ree. 
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tells. JOHN, Middletown, eldest s. of John of the same, m. 30 May 
1682, Mary Ranney, d. of Thomas of the same, had John, b. 20 Feb. 
1683, d. in few days ; Thomas, 21 Aug. 1684 ; John, again, 30 Jan. 
1686, d. in few mos. ; John, again, 7 Aug. 1683 ; Mary, 11 Feb. 1691; 
William, late in July 1693 ; Eliz. 1696 ; Abigail, Dec. 1698, d. at 3 
mos. ; Sarah, late in Sept. 1700 ; Rachel, 15 Jan. 1704 ; and Mercy, or 
this may be Mary, again, 10 Apr. 1706; was a capt. and d. 31 Oct. 
1726. His wid. d. 19 Aug. 1734. NATHANIEL, Middletown, youngest 
s. of the first John of the same, m. 3 Nov. 1696, Esther, d. of Thomas 
Ranney, bad Esther; Nathaniel, wh. d. soon ; Abigail ; Susanna ; 
Mary ; Eliz. ; John; and Nathaniel, again ; and d. 4 Jan. 1735. His 
wid. d. 1 Apr. 1750, aged 76. PEREZ, I3oston, s. of the first 
Thomas, ens. of Moseley's comp. " a noble, heroic youth," as the great. 
Ind. warrior, capt. Church, marks him, bad. wound. at Swansey in the 
first week of Philip's war, 29 June 1675, and again wound. in the hard 
swamp fight, 19 Dec. foil. where the concentra. power of the enemy was 
brok. when he was lieut. of the same corps. He was never in. and 
might have been omit. in this place, but for the events of his life, and 
chief. the curious incid. grow. out of his wills. Bef. go. to London, from 
wh. he carr. on trade to Spain, he made one, 8 Sept. 1690, nam. brs. 
Thomas (made excor.), Ephraim, and Benjamin, with sis. Hannah Syl-
vester, Mary Thacher, Dyonisia Ravenscroft, and Sarah Higginson, giv. 
to ea. £10., to Thomas, wid. sis. Thacher's s. wh. accomp. him in his 
voyages, £50., and resid. of his prop. to oldest sure. br. Thomas. This 
was pro. 18 Apr. 1695, aft. his d. at Mequinez, in Barbary, had been 
ascertain. See Vol. XIII. of Pro. rec. Contrib. to redeem from the 
Turks him and his neph. Thacher, as well as many others, had in former 
yrs. been made, as for more, in later yrs. by gen. concert of town and 
country chhs. and for young Thacher they were not too late. But in 
the Prerogat. Ct. of the Archbp. of Canterbury, at London, 11 May 
1702, was brot. in a later will of 24 May 1694, by the same testat. 
"made in my sick bed," at Mequinez, whereby (aft. small money presents 
to Robert Carver, or Carew, and four others, prob. his compan. in the 
sad slavery, to wh. one of the two witness. was the same Carver), all 
his prop. in hds. of Richard hill of Cadiz, merch. or in London, or in 
N. E. is bequeath. to the neph. then under 21 yrs. old, his companion, I 
suppose, in that Algerine misery. This instrum. may be read in Vol. 
XVII. together with revocat. by our Judge Addington, 10 Nov. 1708, 
of the former admin. gr. by Judge Stoughton, when A. had been the 
Reg. But in Vol. XVIII. subseq. proceed. mov. in the Ct. of Arches, 
bef. Sir Charles Hedges, by Eliz. wid. of Thomas, excor. of the Boston 
will, wb. was aunt of the devisee in the Barbary will, show a reversal of 
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the former decree in support of the Mequinez will, and set up the right 
of the appellant under the Boston will, perhaps with concur. of Timelier. 
All may read the curious law Latin abbreviat. Mr. Justice Story, of 
the U. S. Sup. Ct. once ask. me, if the form of Eng. proceedings in 
litigat. testament. cases were to be seen in our country, and the yr. aft. 
his d. I could have answ. his desire. * II THOMAS Boston, 'perch. s. 
of 'William of Taunton, Co. Somerset, blacksmith, where the name 
prevails in the parish reg. for the whole reign of Eliz. had been apprent. 
at Merchant Tailors, London, as the comp. rec. prove, in the 18th yr. of 
James, 9 Jan. 1621, came in the Planter from London, Apr. 1635, aged 
27, was adm. of the ch. Jan. and freem. 25 May foil. ar. co. 1637. He 
m. a. 1637, Faith, d. of William Hutchinson, and for receiv. the revelat. 
of her mo. or entertain. the opin. of Rev. John Wheelwright, he was 
disarm. Nov. of that yr. and driv. to unite with Gov. Coddington and 
others in parch. of R. I. where in 1638 lie sett. but for short time. Ret. 

toe to B. he had Ilabijah, bef. ment. b. 1, bapt. 12 Aug. 1638, II. C. 1659 ; 
Thomas, bapt. 17 May 1640, tho. by stupid town rec. copy (orig. long 
lost), not b. bef.  28 of that mo. ; Hannah, 28 June, bapt. 2 July 1643 ; 
Ephraim, bapt. 27, a. six days old, says ch. rec. (when the copy of town 
rec. makes him b. 2 July) 1645, H. C. 1662 ; Mary, bapt. 6 June 1647 ; 
Dyonisia, 30 Dec. 1649, one day old, the two last not on town book ; 
Perez, b. 17, bapt. 22 Feb. 1652, idly call. a d. on rec. of the ch. The 
mo. d. 20 Feb. the same week, and he m. 15 Sept. foil. Mary, d. of Rev. 
Zechariah Symmes of Charlestown, had eleven more ch. Sarah, b. 25, 
bapt. 26 June foll.; Richard, bapt. 27 Aug. 1654, not found among the 
bs. yet rec. as d. 22 Sept. of next yr. on town list ; Samuel, b. 16, bapt. 
25 Nov. 1656, d. Aug. foil.; Samuel, again, 22 Aug. 1657, d. very 
soon ; Zechariah, bapt. 4 July 1658, not found on town's list ; Ebenezer, 
22, bapt. 27 May 1660 ; John, 15, bapt. 18 Aug. 1661; Benjamin, bapt. 
12 Oct. 1662, but not found on town's list; Arthur, 26, bapt. 28 Feb. 1664; 
Eliz. b. 8 Nov. 1667, d. very soon ; and Eliz. again, 24, bapt. 28 Feb. 
1669 ; and, I believe, no descend. has equal. that num. of ch. He was 
rapt. of ar. co. 1651, and some later yrs. rep. 1654, and sev. yrs. more 
for B. beside var. yrs. for Hingham and Andover, speaker 1659, GO, 71, 
7, and 8, had ch. command of the forces in Philip's war at its opening, and 
serv. with repot. E. and W. chos. Assist. 1680, to his d. 14 Feb. 1682. 
His will, of 28 June 1675, the day of march. to Philip's war, was so 
well arrang. that in the resid. of his life no change was suggest. and 
it was pro. 9 Mar. 1682. The sermon on his d. by Willard, of 0. S. 
ch. was print. and a copy was held by John Farmer of Concord, until 
he prefer. with his usual liberality, to bestow it on me. His wid. m. An-
thony Stoddard ; and four of the ds. (three by the first w.) were In. the 
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eldest, Hannah, 26 Oct. 1660, to Benjamin Gillam, and next, to Giles 
Sylvester; Mary, to Thomas Thacher, s. of the Rev. Thomas, first min. 
of the O. S. or 3d ch. in the format. of wh. and bring. the pastor from 
Weymouth to B. her f. was much cngag. and she, as his wid. outliv. him 
more than forty-four yrs. d. 22 July 1730 ; Dyonisia m. Samuel Ravens-
croft, and Sarah m. 9 Oct. 1672, John Higginson of Salem. II THOMAS, 
Boston, s. of the preced. m. a. 1664, Eliz. d. of Joshua Scottow, had 
Thomas, b. 20 July 1665, d. soon ; Thomas, again, 2 Aug. 1668, bapt. 
19 June 1670; Scottow, 4, bapt. 12 Feb. 1671; Habijah, 10, bapt. 13 
Sept. 1674; Eliz. 4, bapt. 5 Aug. 1677 ; Arthur, 29 Mar. bapt. 4 Apr. 
1680 ; Faith, 11, bapt. 13 Aug. 1682, d. soon ; Faith, again, 3, bapt. 7 
Oct. 1683 ; and Lydia, 6, bapt. 12 Sept. 1686 ; was of ar. co. 1665, serv. 
short time in Philip's war, was freem. 1690, in wh. yr. he head. one of 
the three regim. for the wild expedit. of Sir William Phips against 
Quebec, and was the first field officer that land. Of that brief and 
blasted campaign, a suffic. acco. may be read in a letter from him to his 
br. Perez in London, that was by his majesty's officer Berns. and print. 
Apr. 1691. Ire d. 2 July 1705, and his wid. d. 29 Aug. 1715. WIL-
LIAM, Middletown, s. of the first John, by w. Christian, m. 6 May 1696, 
had Sarah, and d. 25 Jan. 1727. Of this name, thirteen, all descend. of 
the first Thomas, had been gr. at Ilarv. in 1854, and four at Yale. 

SAVIL, SAVEL, SAVILS, or SAVALI.S, BENJAMIN, Braintree, s. of 
William the-first, had w. Lydia, and was liv. 13 Dec. 1700, nam. in the 
will of his br. Samuel. EnwAnn, Weymouth, had Obadiah, b. 20 July 
1040. JOHN, Braintree, s. of William the fi rst, may have been at 
Woburn, when freem. 1684. His will, of 8 Nov. 1687, pro. 2 Feb. 
1691, names w. Mehitable, s. John, and Mehitable. SAMUEL, Woburn, 
perhaps br. of the preced. freem. 1684, yet it may be prob. that neither 
MS of W. but of Braintree. He M. 10 Apr. 1672, Hannah, eldest d. 
of the first Joseph Adams, had Hannah, b. 13 July 1674 ; Abigail, 14 
Feb. 1678 ; William and Deborah, tw. 19 Feb. 1680, both prob. d. early; 
Bethia, 17 Oct. 1681; beside eldest s. Samuel, and later b. John, Sarah, 
and Mary, nam. in his will of 13 Dec. 1700, as well as their mo. wh. 
was nam. extrix: until Samuel attain. full age. He d. 14 Dec. 1700. 
WILLIAM, Braintree 1640, by w. Hannah had John, b. 22 Apr. 1642 ; 
Samuel, 30 Oct. 1643 ; Benjamin, 28 Oct. 1645 ; and William, 17 July 
1652 ; beside ds. Hannah, 11 Mar. 1648 ; and Sarah, 1 Oct. 1654, but 
the last of ea. sex was by sec. w. m. 9 Aug. 1655, Sarah Gamitt, as the 
rec. has it, wh. by Mr. Vinton, 311, is read Jarmill, and in neither form 
is accessib. to any search of mine, yet in his will of 18 Feb. 1669 made 
extrix. Vexat. from contradict. rec. is frequent in these inquir. and 
much refinem. will be need. to reconcile that m. as print, in Geneal. 
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same ; but had no issue by the two later ws. and all the ch. by the first 

w. d. young ; but of the sec. w. three ds. were m. and liv. long. He was 

freem. 1672, ar. co. 1674, its capt. 1683, and was many yrs. town clk. and 

in that period the rec. were careful. kept, cxc. when he was engag. with 

his f. in Philip's war, and serv. in the unhappy expedit. of Sir William 

Phips, 1690, then bar. command of one of the fleet, was rep. 1703 and 

six yrs. more, and took the head of a comp. of the force draft. and sent 

on serv. to Nova Scotia in the abortive campaign, 1707. Ile d. 1731, 

his will of 3 Dec. 1730, pro. 22 Mar. foil. giv. to wid. Eliz. and to ca. 

of her three ch. a gold ring, beside rememb. his ds. Sarah, w. of Joshua 

Wells, Mary, w. of Zechary Trescott, wh. had been w. of Bernard 

Jenkinson, and Hannah, w. of  Parmenter, Nvh. had been w. of 

John Butler, perhaps s. of the w. of her f. 11, IIALL) Au, Boston, eldest 

br. of the preced. m. 8 May 1661, Hannah, d. of capt. Edward Tyng, 

had Joseph, b. 15 Aug. 1662, d. soon ; Thomas, 17 Aug. 1664 (the 

frcem. of 1690, wh. d. 3 Mar. 1721, and progenit. of the fam. in 

Charleston, S. C.) ; Htinnah and Mary, tw. 27 Aug. 1667 ; was freem. 

1665, ar. co. capt. of a comp. but d. on trade in Barbados, 1669. Male 

descent fail. here, but his ds. both diffus. the blood ; Hannah, by in. with 

Rev. Nathaniel Gookin of Cambridge, and ,Mary, by in. with Rev. 

-10 Thomas Weld of Dunstable. Haverhill 1644, may be the man 

wh. m. 'Eliz. d. of Thomas WalI'ord of Portsmouth. JOHN, Middletown, 

freem. 1654, m. 10 Feb. 1652, Eliz. Dubbin, at liartford, if we may 

rely on the delightful vol. of " Hartford in the olden time ; " to wh. 

objection is rais. on read. the rec. in Geneal. Reg. XIII. 142, of in. of 

the same w. on the same day to James Wakely. However the ch. giv. 

to him (whoever was his w.) are John, b. 2 Dec. 1652 ; Eliz. 3 June 

1655; Sarah, 30 July 1657 ; Thomas, 10 Sept. 1659, d. soon ; Hannah, 

6 or 16 Apr. 1661, d. next me. ; Mary, 23 June 1663 ; Abigail, 10 July 

1666 ; William, 26 Apr. 1668 ; Nathaniel, 7 May 1671 ; Rachel, 15 

Apr. 167 3 ; and Hannah, again, 16 July 1676; and he d. 6 Mar. 1685. 

his will, of 22 Nov. preced. names three s. and six ds. liv. and his est. 

was good. Mary m. 1 Apr. 1686, as sec. w. John Whitmore; and Abi-

gail In. 14 Apr. 1687, Edward Shepard. JOHN, Rehoboth, in. 16 May 

1668, Sarah Bowen, perhaps d. of Richard of the same, had Eliz. b. 

1673, d. soon ; Sarah, 10 Mar. 1674 ; Eliz. again, 11 Jan. 1676 ; and 

Mary, 5 June 1678 ; and d. 22 Aug. of that yr. His wid. m. 29 Sept. 

1681, Joseph Brooman, if Col. rec. gives the name right. JOHN, Nan-

tucket 1672, drawn thither by the gencr. offer for settlem. as print. in 

Geneal. Reg. XIII. 311, had Susanna, b. 23 Mar. 1673 ; and John, 21 

June 1674; but, perhaps, he rem. and may have been of Portsmouth, 

N. II. 1689-1732. JOHN, Chatham, was constable 1681, as Plymouth rec. 

f 
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Jorpz, Middletown, eldest s. of John of the same, m. 30 May 
1682, Mary Ranney, d. of Thomas of the same, had John, b. 20 Feb. 
1683, d. in few days ; Thomas, 21 Aug. 1684 ; John, again, 30 Jan. 
1686, d. in few mos. ; John, again, 7 Aug. 1688 ; Mary, 11 Feb. 1691 ; 
William, late in July 1693 ; Eliz. 1696 ; Abigail, Dec. 1698, d. at 3 
mos. ; Sarah, late in Sept. 1700 ; Rachel, 15 Jan. 1704 ; and Mercy, or 
this may be Mary, again, 10 Apr. 1706; was a capt. and d. 31 Oct. 
1726. His wid. d. 19 Aug:1734. NATHANIEL, Middletown, youngest 
s. of the first John of the same, in. 3 Nov. 1606, Esther, d. of Thomas 
Ranney, had Esther; Nathaniel, wh. d. soon ; Abigail ; Susanna ; 
Mary; Eliz.; John; and Nathaniel, again ; and d. 4 Jan. 1735. h is 
wid. d. 1 Apr. 1750, aged 76. PEREz, Boston, s. of the first 
Thomas, ens. of Moseley's comp. "a noble, heroic youth," as the great 
Ind. warrior, capt. Church, marks him, bad. wound. at Swansey in the 
first week of Philip's war, 29 June 1675, and again wound. in the hard 
swamp fight, 19 Dec. foil. where the concentra. power of the enemy was 
brok. when he was lieut. of the same corps. He was never in. and 
might have been omit. in this place, but for the events of his life, and 
chief. the curious incid. grow. out of his wills. Bel. go. to London, from 
wh. he carr. on trade to Spain, he made one, 8 Sept. 1690, nam. brs. 
Thomas (made excor.), Ephraim, and Benjamin, with sis. Hannah Syl-
vester, Mary Thmeher, Dyonisia Ravenscroft, and Sarah Higginson, giv. 
to ea. £10., to Thomas, wid. sis. Thacher's s. wh. accomp. him in his 
voyages, £50., and resid. of his prop. to oldest surv. br. Thomas. This 
was pro. 18 Apr. 1695, aft. his d. at Mequinez, in Barbary, had been 
ascertain. See Vol. XIII. of Pro. rec. Contrib. to redeem from the 
Turks him and his neph. Thacker, as well as many others, had in former 
yrs. been made, as for more, in later yrs. by gen. concert of town and 
country chhs. and for young Timelier they were not too late. But in 
the Prerogat. Ct. of the Archbp. of Canterbury, at London, 11 May 
1702, was brut. in a later will of 24 May 1694, by the same testat. 
"made in my sick bed," at Mcquinez, whereby (aft. small money presents 
to Robert Carver, or Carew, and four others, prob. his compan. in the 
sad slavery, to wh. one of the two witness. was the same Carver), all 
his prop. in Ms. of Richard IIill of Cadiz, merch. or in London, or in 
N. E. is bequeath. to the neph. then under 21 yrs. old, his companion, I 
suppose, in that Algerine misery. This instrum. may be read in Vol. 
XVII. together with revocat. by our Judge Addington, 10 Nov. 1708, 
of the former admin. gr. by Judge Stoughton, when A. had been the 
Reg. But in Vol. XVIII. subseq. proceed. mov. in the Ct. of Arches, 
bey. Sir Charles Hedges, by Eliz. wid. of Thomas, excor. of the Boston 
will, wh. was aunt of' the devisee in the Barbary will, show a reversal of 
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the former decree in support of the Mequinez will, and set up the right 

of the appellant under the Boston will, perhaps with concur. of Timelier. 

All may read the curious law Latin abbreviat. Mr. Justice Story, of 

the U. S. Sup. Ct. once ask. me, if the form of Eng. proceedings in 

litigat. testament. cases were to be seen in our country, and the yr. aft. 

his d. I could have answ. his desire. f..* Q TimmAs.,Boston, merch. s. 

of William of Taunton, Co. Somerset, blacksmith, where the name 

prevails in the parish reg. for the whole reign of Eliz. had been apprent. 

at Merchant Tailors, London, as the comp. rec. prove, in the 18th yr. of 

James, 9 Jan. 1621, came in the Planter from London, Apr. 1635, aged 

27, was adm. of the ch. Jan. and freem. 25 May foil. ar. co. 1637. He 

m. a. 1637, Faith, d. of William Hutchinson, and for receiv. the revelat. 

of her mo. or entertain. the opin. of Rev. John Wheelwright, he was 

disarm. Nov. of that yr. and driv. to unite with Gov. Coddington and 

others in pureh. of R. I. where in 1638 he sett. but for short time. Ret. 

to B. he had Ilabijah, bef. meat. b. 1, bapt. 12 Aug. 1638, H. C. 1639 ; 

Thomas, bapt. 17 May 1640, tho. by stupid town rec. copy (orig. long 

lost), not b. bef. 28 of that mo. ; Hannah, 28 June, bapt. 2 July 16-13 ; 

Ephraim, bapt. 27, a. six days old, says ch. rec. (when the copy of town 

rec. makes him b. 2 July) 1645, H. C. 1662 ; Mary, bapt. 6 June 1647 ; 

Dyonisia, 30 Dec. 1649, one day old, the two last not on town book ; 

Perez, b. 17, bapt. 22 Feb. 1652, idly call. a d. on rec. of the ch. The 

mo. d. 20 Feb. the same week, and he m. 15 Sept. foil. Mary, d. of Rev. 

Zechariah Symmes of Charlestown, had eleven more ch. Sarah, b. 25, 

bapt. 26 June foil.; Richard, bapt. 27 Aug. 1654, not found among the 

bs. yet rec. as d. 22 Sept. of next yr. on town list ; Samuel, b. 16, bapt. 

25 Nov. 1656, d. Aug. foil. ; Samuel, again, 22 Aug. 1657, d. very 

soon ; Zechariah, bapt. 4 July 1658, not found on town's list ; Ebenezer, 

22, bapt. 27 May 1660 ; John, 13, bapt. 18 Aug. 1661 ; Benjamin, bapt. 

12 Oct. 1662, but not found on town's list ; Arthur, 26, bapt. 28 Feb. 1661; 

Eliz. b. 8 Nov. 1667, d. very soon; and Eliz. again, 24, bapt. 28 Feb. 

1669 ; and, I believe, no descend. has equal. that num. of ch. He was 

capt. of ar. co. 1651, and some later yrs. rep. 1654, and sew. yrs. more 

for B. beside var. yrs. for Hingham and Andover, speaker 1659, 60, 71, 

7, and 8, had ch. command of the forces in Philip's war at its opening, and 

serv. with reput. E. and W. epos. Assist. 1680, to his d. 14 Feb. 1682. 

His will, of 28 June 1675, the day of march. to Philip's war, was so 

well at-rang. that in the resid. of his life no change was suggest. and 

it was pro. 9 Mar. 1682. The sermon on his d. by Willard, of 0. S. 

ch. was print. and a copy was held by John Farmer of Concord, until 

be prefer. with his usual liberality, to bestow it on me. His wid. in. An-

thony Stoddard ; and four of the cis. (three by the first w.) were tn. the 
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eldest, Hannah, 26 Oct. 1660, to Benjamin Gillam, and next, to Giles.
Sylvester; Mary, to Thomas Thaclier, s. of the Rev. Thomas, first min. 
of the O. S. or 3d ell. in the format. of xvii. and bring. the pastor from 
Weymouth to B. her f. was much engag. and she, as his wid. outliv. him 
more than forty-four yrs. d. 22 July 1730 ; Dyonisia m. Samuel Ravens-
croft, and Sarah m. 9 Oct. 1672, John Higginson of Salem. THOMAS,
Boiton, s. of the preced. m: a. 1661, Eliz. d. of Joshua Seottow, had 
Thomas, b. 20 July 1663. d. soon ; Thomas, again, 2 Aug. 1668, bapt. 
19 June 1670; Seottow, 4, bapt. 12 Feb. 1671 ; Habijah, 10, bapt. 13 
Sept. 1674 ; Eliz. 4, bapt. 5 Aug. 1677 ; Arthur, 29 Mar. bapt. 4 Apr. 
1680; Faith, 11, bapt. 13 Aug. 1682, d. soon; Faith, again, 3, bapt. 7 
Oct. 1683; and Lydia, 6, bapt. 12 Sept. 1686 ; was of ar. co. 1665, serv. 
short time in Philip's war, was freem. 1690, in wh. yr. he head. one of 
the three regim. for the wild expedit. of Sir William Phips against 
Quebec, and was the fi rst field officer that land. Of' that brief and 
blasted campaign, a suffie. acco. may be read in a letter from him to his 
br. Perez in London, that was by hi-- majesty's officer livens. and print. 
Apr. 1691. He d. 2 July 1705, and his wid. d. 29 Aug. 1715. WI 11. 
LIAM, Middletown, s. of the first .John, by w. Christian, m. 6 May 1696, 
had Sarah, and d. 25 Jan. 1727. Of this name, thirteen, all descend. of 
the first Thomas, had been gr. at Harv. in 1834, and four at Yale. 

SAVIL, SAVEL, SAVILS, or SAVA. L Lti, BENJAMIN, Braintree, s. of 
William the first, had w. Lydia, and was liv. 13 Dec. 1700, nam. in the 
will of his br. Samuel. EDWARD, 'Weymouth, had Obadiah, b. 20 July 
1640. Jonx, Braintree, s. of William the first, may have been at 
Woburn, when freem. 1681. His will, of 8 Nov. 1687, pro. 2 Feb. 
1691, names w. Mehitable, s. John, and :Veldt:0)1e. SAMUEL, Woburn, 
perhaps br. of the preced. freem. 1684, yet it may be prob. that neither 
was of W. but of Braintree. He m. 10 Apr. 1672, Hannah, eldest d. 
of the first Joseph Adams, had Hannah, b. 13 July 1674; Abigail, 14 
Feb. 1678 ; William and Deborah, tw. 19 Feb. 1680, both prob. (1. early; 
Bethia, 17 Oct. 1681 ; beside eldest s. Samuel, and later b. John, Sarah, 
and Mary, nam. in his will of 13 Dec. 1700, as well as their mo. wh. 
was nam. extrix. until Samuel attain. full age. He d. 14 Dec. 1700. 
WILLIAM, Braintree 1640, by w. Ifannah had John, b. 22 Apr. 1612 ; 
Samuel, 30 Oct. 1613 ; Benjamin, 28 Oct. 16 43 ; and William, 17 July 
1632; beside ds. Hannah. 11 Mar. 16.18; and Sarah, 1 Oct. 165-1, but 
the last of ca. sex was by sec. w. m. 9 Aug. 1633, Sarah Camitt, as the 
rec. has it, wit. by Mr. Vinton, 3,11, i, read Jarmill, and in neither fbrm 
is accessib. to any search of mine, yet in his will of 18 Feb. 1669 made 
extrix. Vexat. from contradict. rf.c. is frvquent in these inquir. and 
much refinem. will be need. to reconcile that in. as print, in Geneal. 


